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Package contents
M 4G-AX56 M Power adapter
M Ethernet cable M Quick Start Guide
M 2 x WiFi external M 1 x 3G/4G external antenna,
antennas 1 x internal antenna

A quick look at 4G-AX56
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Position your 4G-AX56

For optimal wireless transmission between the wireless router
and connected wireless devices, ensure that you:

« Place the wireless router in a centralized area for a maximum
wireless coverage for the network devices.

+  Keep the wireless router within the view of sight of a window or
clearance, and away from metal or solid obstructions and direct
sunlight.

+  Keep the wireless router away from conventional radio emission
devices operating within the 2.4GHz spectrum. Devices
such as Bluetooth, cordless phone, transformer, heavy duty
motors, fluorescent lights, microwave oven, refrigerators, and
other industrial equipments may interfere with the smooth
transmission of 2.4GHz WiFi.

+ Always update to the latest firmware. Visit the ASUS website at
http://www.asus.com to get the latest firmware updates.

«  Orient the antennas as shown in the drawing below. @

n

NOTES:

+ Use only the adapter that came with your package. Using other
adapters may damage the device.

- Specifications:

DC Power adapter DC Output: +12V with 2A current
Operating Temperature | 0~40°C Storage -40~70°C
Operating Humidity 10~95% Storage 5~95%
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Insert a Nano SIM card into 4G-AX56
1. Open the Nano SIM cover at the bottom of 4G-AX56 to reveal
the Nano SIM slot.

2. Pop open the Nano SIM tray by dipping either a paper clip ora
SIM eject tool into the hole beside the tray.

Place your Nano SIM card onto the tray.

Slide the tray back into the Nano SIM card slot, and close the
cover.
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Set up your 4G-AX56

1. Insert a Nano SIM card into 4G-
AX56.

2. Plug the power adapter into
the DCIN port and switch ON
4G-AX56. Wait for a couple
of minutes for 4G-AX56 to
become ready.

3. Connect to 4G-AX56 via either
wired or wireless connection.

«  [Wired Connection]

Connect an Ethernet cable between your computer
and any of the yellow Ethernet ports at the back of
4G-AX56.

«  [Wireless Connection]

Connect to the default SSID as indicated at the back
of 4G-AX56.

4, Once the Mobile broadband LED lights up, open
http://www.asusrouter.com with your desirable web browser.
You will be redirected to the ASUS Quick Internet Setup
Wizard. Follow the onscreen instructions to complete the setup
process.

5. For the convenience of router management, you can consider to
install the handy ASUS router app.

[6®@ ASUS Router

GET IT ON 2 Download on the
» Google Play « App Store
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NOTES:

« Ensure that the Mobile Broadband LED lights up before
configuring 4G-AX56 with Mobile Broadband. Turn off the 4G-
AX56 and check the fitting of your Nano SIM card if otherwise.

« 4G-AX56 can be configured to accept either Mobile Broadband
or Ethernet WAN source. Load Balance and Fail Over is also
supported between the two sources if both sources are
available.

+ 4G-AX56 automatically detects the ISP connection type at
default state. During the QIS (Quick Internet Setup) process,
you may be asked to key in the PIN code of the Nano SIM card
installed and the APN (Access Point Name) information of the
mobile carrier in order to receive connection.

4G-AX56 LED indications

@ White | Connected to 4G mobile broadband @
Mobile Cyan | Connected to 3G mobile broadband
Broadband -
LED Red Cannot connect to mobile broadband

Off No Nano SIM card detected
WAN (Internet) | White | Wired broadband is online
LED Red Wired broadband is offline
White | 4G-AX56 is powered on

P
ower Off 4G-AX56 is powered off
White | 5GHz WiFi is enabled
5GHz e
Off 5GHz WiFi is disabled
White | 2.4GHz WiFiis enabled
2.4GHz

Off 2.4GHz WiFi is disabled
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bbps3 npernep
B 4G-AX56 B Apantep
k1 Ethernet kaben B PbkoBoacTBO 33 6bP3 CTApPT

B 2 x WiFi BbHWHM aHTeHn B 1 x 3G/ 4G BbHLWHa aHTeHa,
1 X BbTpeLlHa aHTeHa

nyddeluraq

bbp3 npernep Ha Bawusa 4G-AX56
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LED vHpmKaTopu Ha
curHana

LED nHaunkaTtop Ha

ByToH 3a HynupaHe

MOOGMIIHA LIMPOKOSIeHTOBa WPS 6yToH
BpPb3Ka
WAN (uHTepHeT) LED MopT 3axpaHBaHe (DCIN)

BkntouBaHe/M3kntouBaHe Ha
3axpaHBaHETO

5GHz LED

2,4GHz LED WAN (nHTepHeT) nopT

000 0 ©
PO060 0 O

LED Ha 3axpaHBaHeTO LAN 1 ~ 4 nopToBe
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PasnonoxeHne Ha 6e3XXNuHNA pytep

3a nocTrraHe Ha MakcuMmasHo Aobpo NpefaBaHe Ha 6e3XNYHUTE

CUrHanu mexay 6e3XnyHMa pyTep 1 CBbP3aHUTE C HEFO MPEXKOBU

yCTpolicTBa TpsibBa:

+ [la noctaBuTe 6e3XMYHNA pyTEP Ha LLEHTPANHO MACTO 3a
MaKCMManHO NOKPUTME Ha MPEXOBITE YCTPONCTBA

«  [JpbXTe 6e3XK1YHUA MapLIPYTU3aTOpP C BUAUMOCT KbM Npo3opeL,
WU NPOCBET 1 Aaney oT METaIHW UKW TBBPAY NPENATCTBUA 1
npsika CTbHYEBa CBET/IMHA.

«  [pbxKTe 6e3KNYHUA MapLIPYTM3aTOp Aaney ot
KOHBEHLMOHAHUTE YCTPOWCTBA, M3/TbUBaLLY PAMOBBIIHA 1
paboTelyn B pagmouectoTHuaA cnektbp 2,4 GHz. Yctpoiictea
KaTo Bluetooth, 6e3xunueH TenedoH, TpaHCPOPMATOP, MOLLHY
ABuratenu, GpnyopecLeHTHU namnu, MUKPOBbIHOBA QypHa,
XMAaAWIHULM U JpYro NpoMULLNIEHO 060pyBaHe e Bb3MOXHO Aa
nonpeyaT Ha 6e3npobsiemHOTO NpegaBaHe Ha 2,4GHz WiFi.

+ BuHaruv n3non3sgaiiTte Haii-HOBWTE Bepcumn Ha dbpmyepa.
MoceTete cainta Ha ASUS
http://www.asus.com 3a
CBanAHe Ha nocnegHUTe
BepcMn Ha dpbpmyepa.

» Ce aHTeHV fja Cce OpPUEHTUPAT », .
KaKTo e MoKa3aHo Ha
cxemarta rno-fony.
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3ABEJIEMXKA:

+ [la ce n3nonsea camo aganTepbT, NpefoCTaBeH B KOMMEKTa.
M3non3BaHeTo Ha Apyru agantepu Moxke fia noBpeaun
YCTPONCTBOTO.

+ TexHNn4YecKkn XapaKTepunucTtukun:

ApanTtep 3a M3xogHa MOLWHOCT Ha npaB Tok: +12V
3axpaHBaHe CNpaB TOK | CTOK2A
Pa6oTHa Temnepatypa 0~40°C Mamet -40~70°C
BnakHocT npm pa6ota 10~95% Mamet 5~95%

9
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MHctanupane Ha Nano SIM kapTa BbB Bawmns
MapLipyTusaTop

1. OtBoOpete Kana4eTo Ha otaeneHmneTo 3a Nano SIM B gonHata
yacT Ha 4G-AX56, 3a fla oTKpmeTe rHe3goTo 3a Nano SIM.

2. OrtBoperte TaBata 3a Nano SIM, KaTo BKapaTte Knamep unu
MHCTPYMEHT 3a usBaxiaaHe Ha SIM B orBopa fj0 TaBaTa.

3. MocraBete cBoATa Nano SIM Kapra B TaBata.

4. TMnb3HeTe TaBaTa 06paTHO B rHespoTo 3a Nano SIM kapta n
3aTBOpeTe KanayveTo.

10
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Hacrponka Ha Bawmna 4G-AX56

1. Bkapaire Nano SIM kapta B 0 ﬂ
4G -AX56. N\
o) u

2. Bknioyete 3axpaHBawwuA
apantep B DCIN nopta n
BKntouyete 4G-AX56. U3uakante
HAKoNKo mnHyTn 4G-AX56 pa @‘@*@g
ce NpuroTeu. ——

3. Cebpxerte ce ¢ 4G-AX56 upes En .

KabenHa nnm 6e3xn4Ha ot
Bpb3Ka. e

s
-
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Q
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« [Ka6enHa Bpb3Kal

CBbpxkete Ethernet kaben mexxay KomnioTbpa Cu 1 HAKOI
ot kbatute Ethernet noprose B 3agHaTa yact Ha 4G-AX56.

+  [be3xunyHa Bpb3Ka]

CBbpxete ce KbM SSID no noagpasbupaHe, KakTo e
Noco4eHo Ha rbp6a Ha 4G-AX56.

4. Cnep kato LED nHanKaTopbT Ha MO6GMNHATA LWNPOKONEHTOBa
Bpb3Ka cBeTHe, oTBopeTe http://www.asusrouter.com ¢
XenaHus ot Bac ye6 6pay3bp. Llle 6baeTe npeHacoueHn
kbm ASUS Quick Internet Setup Wizard (CbBeTHuMK 3a 6bp3a
HacTpoliKa Ha uHTepHeT Ha ASUS). CnepBaliTe MHCTPYKLMUTE Ha
eKpaHa, 3a ia 3aBbpLUNTe HacTpoMKarta.

5. 3aypo6cTBO NpM ynpaBneHneTo Ha Maﬁpmpy-rmsaTopa MoXe
fa o6mMmncnuTe MHCTaNMpPaHETo Ha YA0OHOTO NpUNoKeHue 3a
mapupyTusaTtopm Ha ASUS.

[6®@ ASUS Router

1"
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3ABEJIEXKKW:

- YBeperTe ce, ue LED nHanKaTopbT Ha MobWHaTa
LUMPOKONEHTOBA BPb3Ka CBETBa, Npeau fa KoHburypuparte 4G-
AX56 ¢ MOOMIIHA LWNPOKONEHTOBA Bpb3Ka. M3knouete 4G-AX56
1 npoBepeTe NocTaBaHeTo Ha Bawata Nano SIM KaprTa.

+ 4G-AX56 moxe pa ce KoHbUrypurpa fa nprema unm mobmnen
wupokoneHToB, nnu Ethernet WAN n3touHuk. banaHc Ha
HaToBapBaHe U Fail Over cbLo ce noagbpKaT Mexay fBaTa
M3TOYHMKA, aKO 1 ABaTa U3TOYHNMKaA Ca HaNINYHW.

« 4G-AX56 aBTOMaTN4YHO OTKpUBA BUAaA Ha ISP Bpb3kaTa B
CbCTOSIHMETO Mo nogpasbupare. Mo speme QIS (bbp3a
HacTpoliKa Ha MHTepHeT) MoXke fja 6bAeTe NoaKaHeHW a
BbBegeTe MNH Koga Ha nHcTanmpaHaTta Nano SIM kapTa 1 APN
(Mme Ha ToukaTa 3a JOCTbMN) Ha MOOMNHKA onepaTop, 3a Aa
nosnyumnTe Bpb3Ka.

LED nuankauyun 3a 4G-AX56

Bano YcTaHOBEHa LWMPOKONEHTOBA
Mo6uIHa Bpb3Ka 4G
LED uHAnkatop Lvan YcTaHOBEHA WMPOKO/EHTOBA
Ha MobuIHa Mo6UfHa Bpb3Ka 3G
LUIMPOKOSIEHTOBA H 6
Bpb3Ka YepseH e MOXe fla Ce YCTaHOBU MOobUHa
LUMPOKONIEHTOBA BPb3Ka
M3kntoueHo | He e otkputa Nano SIM kapTa
B0 KabenHata LIMPOKOJIEHTOBA
WAN (I/IHTepHeT) BPb3Ka € OHNaunH
LED KabenHaTa LMPOKONEeHTOBa
Hepaen Bpb3Ka e odnaliH
bano 4G-AX56 e BknoveH
3axpaHBaHe
M3kntoueHo | 4G-AX56 ce 3axpaHBa OT
5GHz bano 5GHz WiFi e pa3pelieHa
M3knoueHo | 5GHz WiFi e 3a6paHeHa
bano 2,4GHz WiFi e pa3pelieHa
2,4GHz .
W3knioueHo | 2,4GHz WiFi e 3abpaHeHa
12
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Sadrzaj pakiranja

B 4G-AX56 B Adapter napajanja

B Ethernet kabel B Vodic¢ za brzi pocetak rada

BT 2 x WiFi vanjske BT 1x3G/4G vanjska antena,
antene 1 x unutarnja antena

Brzi pregled uredaja 4G-AX56

G — - - —
nnnnnn > |-

c {
@

@ @

LED svjetla za signal Gumb za resetiranje

LED za mobilnu
Sirokopojasnu vezu

LED za WAN (internet)

WPS gumb

Ulaz za napajanje (DCIN)

0000 0O
006000 O

LED 5GHz Ukljucivanje i iskljuc¢ivanje
LED 2,4GHz WAN (Internet) ulaz
LED napajanja LAN 1 ~ 4 prikljucci

13
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Postavljanje bezicnog usmjerivaca

Kako biste ostvarili najbolji prijenos signala izmedu bezi¢nog

usmijerivaca i s njim povezanih mreznih uredaja:

«  Bezi¢ni usmjeriva¢ postavite u sredisnje podrucje kako biste ostvarili
maksimalnu pokrivenost bezi¢nim signalom za mrezne uredaje.

+  Bezi¢ni usmjerivac neka bude u vidnom polju prozoraili na
udaljenosti i dalje od metalnih ili krutih prepreka i izravne
sunceve svjetlosti.

«  BeZi¢ni usmjerivac drzite dalje od konvencionalnih uredaja za
emitiranje radijskih valova koji rade na u spektru frekvencija
od 2,4 GHz. Uredaji kao sto je Bluetooth, bezicni telefon,
transformator, veliki motori, fluorescentna svjetla, mikrovalna
pecnica, hladnjaci i druga industrijska oprema, mogu ometati
nesmetan prijenos na 2,4 GHz WiFi.

« Uvijek azurirajte firmver na najnoviju verziju. Posjetite ASUS web
stranicu na http://www.asus.com gdje ¢ete dohvatiti azuriranja

za firmver.
@ « Moze se antene usmijerite kako je prikazano na donjem nacrtu. @
<\\ ‘i /;’/ P
Yoo )
v oo
o =, 0 | iz./ N
G 4
Ny \\
NAPOMENE:

- Koristite samo onaj adapter koji ste dobili u pakiranju.
Koristenjem drugih adaptera mozete ostetiti uredaj.

- Tehnicki podaci:

Adapter DC DCizlaz: +12 V s maksimalnom strujom
napajanja od2A

Radna temperatura 0~40°C Pohrana -40~70°C
Radna vlaznost 10~95% Pohrana 5~95%

14
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Ugradnja nano SIM kartice u usmjerivac
1. Otvorite poklopac nano SIM kartice u donjem dijelu 4G-AX56
kako bi se prikazao utor za nano SIM karticu.

2. Pritisnite da isko¢i ladica za nano SIM karticu tako da gurnete
spajalicu za papir ili alat za izbacivanje SIM kartice u rupicu
pored ladice.

3. Postavite nano SIM karticu na ladicu.

Uvucite ladicu natrag u utor za nano SIM karticu i zatvorite
poklopac.

15
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Postavljanje uredaja 4G-AX56

1. Ulozite Nano SIM karticu u 0 ﬂ no
4G-AX56. 4 Vi }

2. Ukopcajte adapter na rajanja u y// Srenpene
u DCIN prikljucak i ukljucite b : |
4G-AX53. Pri¢ekajte nekoliko ‘ _
minuta da se 4G-AX56 pripremi "

za rad. SR =
3. Povezite se s 4G-AX56 preko LN d

Ziéne ili bezi¢ne veze. 1_8_ ]

. e/ @ — 1\
+ [Zi¢na vezal

Spojite Ethernet kabel izmedu racunala i bilo kojeg Zutog
prikljucka Ethernet na straznjoj strani 4G-AX56.

+ [Bezi¢na veza]

Spojite se na zadani SSID kako je prikazano na straznjoj
strani 4G-AX56.

@ 4, Kada LED za mobilnu Sirokopojasnu vezu zasvijetli, otvorite @
http://www.asusrouter.com s web preglednikom po vasem
izboru. Bit cete preusmjereni na ASUS carobnjak za brzo
postavljanje putem interneta. Slijedite upute na zaslonu za
dovrsavanje postupka postavljanja.

5. Radi rraktiénosti upravljanja usmjerivatem, mozete razmotriti
instaliranje prakti¢ne aplikacije za ASUS usmjerivac.

(6Q ASUS Router

16
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NAPOMENE:

« Pazite da LED za mobilnu Sirokopojasnu vezu svijetli prije
konfiguriranja 4G-AX56 s mobilnom Sirokopojasnom vezom. U
rotivnom, iskljucite 4G AX56 i provjerite prisjedanje Nano SIM
artice.

« 4G-AX56 moze se konfigurirati za prihvac¢anje mobilne
Sirokopojasne veze ili Ethernet WAN izvora. Balansiranje
opterecenja i prebacivanje veze u slucaju kvara takoder su
podrzani izmedu dva izvora ako su oba izvora dostupna.

« 4G-AX56 automatski otkriva vrstu ISP veze u zadanom stanju. Za
vrijeme postupka QIS (Quick Internet Setup - brzo postavljanje
interneta), moZzda cete trebati unijeti podatke za PIN za Nano
SIM karticu koja je instalirana i APN (Access Point Name - naziv
pristupne tocke) boilnog operatera kako biste mogli koristiti
vezu.

LED indikacije za 4G-AX56 vezu

@ " Povezano na 4G mobilnu @
Bijela sirokopojasnu mrezu
LED za . Povezano na 3G mobilnu
mobilnu. Cijan Sirokopojasnu mrezu
Sirokopojasnu N i bil
vezu Crvena Ne mogu se povezati na mobilnu
sirokopojasnu mrezu
Isklju¢eno | Nema otkrivene Nano SIM kartice
LED 73 WAN Bijela ?%na %?rol;opo;:asna veza J:e na mrezi
int t i¢na Sirokopojasna veza je izvan
(internet) Crvena Mrese
Napaianie Bijela 4G-AX56 je ukljucen
pajan) Isklju¢eno | 4G-AX56 je iskljucen
5 GHz Bijela 5 GHz WiFi je omogucen
Isklju¢eno | 5 GHz WiFi je onemogucen
Bijela 2,4 GHz WiFi je omogucen
2,4 GHz . . .
Isklju¢eno | 2,4 GHz WiFi je onemogucen

17
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Obsah krabice

B 4G-AX56
Bl Ethernetovy kabel

BT Napajeci adaptér

B Stru¢na prirucka

1

Bl 2 xWiFiexterniantény B 1 x3G/4G externi anténa,

X Interni anténa

Strucny popis pristroje 4G-AX56

b -

T 0 oo 13§ 1——

|

] Wl

@ﬁ: o

R W

T

o

00 © ©

o Kontrolky signalu o Resetovaci tlacitko
Kontrolka mobilniho Y
9 sirokopasmového pfipojeni o WPS tlacitko
Indikator LED sité WAN I
o (Internet) o Napdjeci port (DCIN)
o 5GHz Indikator LED @ Zapnuti/vypnuti
© 2.4GHzIndikator LED @ Port sits WAN (Internet)
© sitovy LED ® rorty LAN1~4
18
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Umisténi smérovace

Aby byl zajistén optimalni pfenos bezdratového signélu mezi
bezdratovym smérovacem a sitovymi zafizenimi, zajistéte, aby (]
byly spInény nasledujici podminky:

+  Umistéte bezdratovy smérovac do centralizované oblasti pro ,"J;
maximalni bezdratové pokryti pro sitova zarizeni.

+ Uchovavejte bezdratovy smérovac na dohled od okna nebo
otvoru, v dostatecné vzdélenosti od kovovych nebo pevnych
prekazek a mimo dosah piimého slunecniho svétla.

+ Uchovavejte bezdratovy smérovac v dostate¢né vzdalenosti od
zarizeni vysilajicich radiové viny v pasmu 2,4 GHz. Zafizeni, jako
jsou Bluetooth pfistroje, bezdratové telefony, transformatory,
motory, zéfivky, mikrovinné trouby, chladnicky a dalsi primyslova
zarizeni, mohou rusit komunikaci WiFi v pasmu 2,4 GHz.

« Vzdy zaktualizujte na nejnovéjsi firmware. Nejnovéjsi
aktualizace firmwaru jsou k dispozici na webu spole¢nosti
@ ASUS na adrese http://www.asus.com. @

«  Signalu nasmérujte antény podle nasledujiciho obrazku.

19
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POZNAMKA:

« PouZivejte pouze adaptér dodany se zafizenim. Pouzivani jinych
adaptért mlze poskodit zafizeni.

« Technické udaje:

Adaptér Vystup stejnosmérného napajeni:
stejnosmérného +12V s proudem 2A

napajeni

Provozni teplota 0~40°C Skladovani -40~70°C
Provozni vihkost 10~95% Skladovani 5~95%

Vlozeni karty nano SIM do 4G-AX56

1. Otevienim krytu karty nano SIM na spodni strané smérovace
4G-AX56 odkryjte slot pro kartu nano SIM.

2. Oteviete pfihradku pro kartu nano SIM zasunutim kancelaiské
sponky nebo nastroje pro vysunuti karty SIM do otvoru vedle
prihradky.

Vlozte kartu nano SIM do pfihradky.

4, ﬁasuﬁte prihradku zpét do slotu pro kartu nano SIM a zaviete
ryt.

20
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Nastaveni mobilniho Sirokopasmového 4G-AX56

1. Vlozte kartu nano SIM do 0 ﬂ /) ©
smérovace 4G-AX56. A w //// | g
A\ / Smart phone
2. Pfipojte napajeci adaptér u ’ 9=
k portu DCIN a zapnéte o y — ;'J;
smérovac 4G-AX56. Pockejte ° %J 8
par minut, nez se smérovac Oem >
4G-AX56 piipravi. [ES N |
3. Pii oH'te smérovac 4G-AX56 B o e
kabelem nebo bezdratové. Tm_m L]
e @ —

[Kabelové pfipojeni]

Pripojte ethernetovy kabel k pocitaci a ke zlutému
ethernetovému portu na zadni strané smérovace
4G-AX56.

«  [Bezdratové pripojeni]

Pfipojte se k vychozimu SSID, které je uvedeno na zadni
@ strané smérovace 4G-AX56. @

4. Jakmile se rozsviti kontrolka mobilniho Sirokopasmového
Lﬁipo'eni, piejdéte ve webovém prohlizeci na adresu
ttp://www.asusrouter.com. Budete presmérovani na privodce
pro rychlé nastaveni internetu ASUS. Dokoncete nastaveni
podle zobrazenych pokynii.

5. MiuzZete zvazit instalaci uzitecné aplikace ASUS router, ktera
vam usnadni spravu smérovace.

[6@ ASUS Router
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POZNAMKA:

« Pred konfiguraci mobilniho sirokopasmového pfipojeni ve
smérovaci 4G-AX56 zkontrolujte, ze se rozsvitila kontrolka
mobilniho Sirokopasmového pfipojeni.V opacném pripadé
vypnéte smérovac 4G-AX56 a zkontrolujte, zda je spravné
vloZzena karta nano SIM.

+ Smérovac 4G-AX56 Ize nakonfigurovat tak, aby pfijimal mobilni
sirokopasmovy signal nebo signal z ethernetové sité WAN.
Pokud jsou k dispozici oba zdroje, je podporovano i vyvazeni
vytizeni a pfepojeni v pfipadé selhani.

« Smérovac 4G-AX56 ve vychozim stavu automaticky detekuje
typ pfipojeni poskytovatel internetovych sluzeb. BEhem
rychlého nastaveni pfipojeni k internetu miize byt nutné zadat
kéd PIN pro vloZzenou kartu nano SIM a nazev pristupového
bodu (APN) poskytovatele mobilnich sluzeb.

Indikace kontrolky 4G-AX56

BilV Pripojeni k mobilni Sirokopasmové
Y siti 4G
ﬁqoongirﬁ]l,'l;% AZUrOVé Eitciip;éem k mobilni Sirokopasmové
Sirokopasmového . | Nelze se pfipojit k mobilni
pfipojeni Cerveny §irokopéspmgvjé siti
Nesviti gli/kl)yla nalezena zadnd karta Nano
BilV Kabelova sSirokopasmova sit je
Indikétor LED sits | online
WAN (Internet) ” . | Kabelova Sirokopasmova sit je
Cerveny g
offline
Napaieni Bily Smérovac 4G-AX56 je zapnuty
Pa Nesviti | Smérovac 4G-AX56 je vypnuty
5GHz Bily 5GHz WiFi je zapnuta
Nesviti 5GHz WiFi je vypnuta
54GH Bily 2,4GHz WiFi je zapnuta
Az Nesviti | 2,4GHz WiFi je vypnuta
22
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Pakkens indhold
B 4G-AX56 B Stremadapter
B Ethernet-kabel B Kvikstartguide

BT 2 x WiFi eksterne antenner Bl 1 x3G/4G ekstern antenne,
1 x intern antenne

Et hurtigt kik pa din 4G-AX56

LS Y- !

==
Ny

X,
‘ |-
@ / \ 77|IIIn_ I * @
@ggéggi | @@: [[;JE;J Ig
| Lo— — =

000000 6000 @ ©

Signalindikatorer Nulstillingsknap

Mobilt bredband-indikator WPS knap

WAN-indikator (Internet)

(1
(2
13
O 5GHzLED
L5}
L6}

Strem (DCIN) port
Taend/Sluk

2,4GHz LED
Strem LED

WAN-port (Internet)

006000

LAN 1 ~ 4 porte
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Placering af din router

For at opna den bedste tradlgse signaloverfgrsel mellem den
tradlgse router og netvaerksenhederne, som er forbundet til den,
skal du sgre for at:

- Stil den tradlgse router pa et centralt sted for, at fa storst
tradles deekning til netvaerksenhederne.

«  Segrg for, at den tradlgse router er naerheden af et vindue eller et
frit omrdde og vaek fra metal eller faste forhindringer og direkte
sollys.

« Hold den tradlgse router vaek fra radioenheder, der bruger 2,4
GHz-omradet. Enheder, sasom Bluetooth, tradlgse telefoner,
transformer, tunge motorer, lysstofrar, mikrobglgeovne,
koleskabe og andet industrielt udstyr, kan forstyrre 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi-
signalet.

« Serg altid for, at opdatere til den nyeste firmware. Besag
ASUS’ hjemmeside pa http://www.asus.com for, at hente de
seneste firmwareopdateringer.

@ «  Skal du rette de antenner, som vist pa tegningen nedenfor. @

\ i/

\ /

) / %
. [

BEMARKNINGE:

« Benyt kun den adapter, som fulgte med i emballagen. Brug af
andre adaptere kan forarsage skade pa udstyret.

- Specifikationer:

Stremudgang (DC): + 12V med maks.

Stremadapter (DC) 2A strgm

Betjeningstemperatur | 0~40°C Opbevarings | -40~70°C
Betjeningsfugtighed 10~95% Opbevarings | 5~95%

24
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Sadan saetter du et Nano SIM-kort i din router

1. Abn daekslet til stikket til Nano SIM-kortet pa bunden af din 4G-
AX56, sa du kan se stikket.

2. Abn Nano-SIM-bakken ved, at trykke en papirclips eller et SIM-
udskubningsveerktgj i hullet ved siden af bakken.

Laeg dit Nano-SIM-kort pa bakken.
Tryk bakken tilbage i stikket til Nano SIM-kort, og luk daekslet.

25
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Opsetning af din mobile bredbandsrouter

1. Sadan satter du et Nano SIM- 0 ﬂ /)
kort i din 4G-AX56. i

A\

W // Smar phone

2. Seetstromadapteren i u y
stremstikket (DCIN), og teend 5 ; ‘

din 4G-AX56. Vent et par ° :
minutter, indtil din 4G-AX56 er
Klar. ESR=IN e B

3. Dukan oprette en forbindelse B
til din 4G-AX56 enten med et
kabel eller tradlgst.

+ [Kabelforbundet forbindelse]

Tilslut et Ethernet-kabel fra din computer til et af de gule
Ethernet-stik bag pa din 4G-AX56.

+  [Tradlgs forbindelse]
Opret forbindelse til dit standard SSID, som star bag pa din

(O} 4G-AX56. (O}

4. Nar lysindikatoren til mobilt bredband lyser, skal du ga pa
http://www.asusrouter.com med din gnskelige webbrowser.
Du omdirigeres herefter til vejledningen ASUS Quick Internet
Setup. Folg instruktionerne pa skeermen for at fuldfore
installationen.

5. Vianbefaler, at installere den praktiske ASUS router-app til
styring af din router.

(6@ ASUS Router
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BEMARKNINGE:

« Serg for, at lysindikatoren til mobilt bredband lyser, fgr du
konfigurerer din 4G-AX56 med mobilt bredband. Sluk for din
4G AX56, og se om dit Nano SIM-kort sidder ordentligt i stikket.

« 4G-AX56 kan konfigureres til brug med en mobil bredbands-
eller Ethernet WAN-kilde. Load Balance and Fail Over
understattes ogsa mellem de to kilder, hvis begge kilder er
tilgeengelige.

- Din 4G-AX56 registrerer automatisk ISP-forbindelsestypen
pa standardfunktionen. Under internetopseaetningen (Quick
Internet Setup) bliver du muligvis bedt om at indtaste
PIN-koden pa det installerede Nano SIM-kort, samt APN-
oplysningerne (Navn pa adgangspunkt), som du kan fa fra din
teleudbyder.

4G-AX56 indikationer

@ Hvid Forbundet til 4G mobilt bredband @
Mobilt Cyan Forbundet til 3G mobilt bredband
bredband- Rod Det var ikke muligt, at oprette
indikator forbindelse til mobilt bredband

Slukket | Der blev ikke fundet et Nano SIM-kort
WAN-indikator | Hvid Kabelforbundet bredband er online
(Internet) Red Kabelforbundet bredband er offline
Hvid 4G-AX56 er teendt

Strom Slukket | 4G-AX56 er slukket

5GHz Hvid 5GHz Wi-Fi er aktiveret
Slukket | 5GHz Wi-Fi er deaktiveret
Hvid 2,4GHz Wi-Fi er aktiveret

2,4GHz

Slukket | 2,4GHz Wi-Fi er deaktiveret

27
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Inhoud verpakking
4l R 4G-AX56 B Voedingsadapter
& Bl Ethernetkabel BT Beknopte handleiding
2 BT 2 x WiFi externe BT 1 x 3G/4G externe antenne,
o antennes 1 x interne antenne
=
Q.
(7]

Een snelle blik op uw 4G-AX56

R A N

nnnnnnnn — J O =
mz -I :I—.!.‘II-—l .:\ oy T
5

060000 000D O ©®
o Signaal-LED’s o Reset-knop
e LED mobiele breedband o WPS-knop
o WAN-LED (internet) 0 Netstroomaansluiting (DCIN)
G 5GHz LED @ Voeding aan/uit
o 2,4GHz LED 0 WAN-poort (internet)
o Voedings-LED @ LAN 1 ~ 4 poorten
28
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Uw draadloze router plaatsen

Voor de beste draadloze signaaltransmissie tussen de draadloze
router en de netwerkapparaten die erop zijn aangesloten, moet u
het volgende doen:

« Plaats de draadloze router in een centraal gebied voor een
maximaal draadloos bereik voor de netwerkapparaten.

+ Houd de draadloze router binnen het gezichtsveld van een venster
of vrije ruimte, en weg van metaal of vaste obstructies en direct
zonlicht.

« Houd de draadloze router weg van conventionele
radiozendapparaten die werken binnen het 2,4GHz spectrum.
Apparaten zoals Bluetooth, draadloze telefoon, transformator, zware
motoren, Tl-lampen, magnetrons, koelkasten and andere industriéle
apparatuur die de vlotte transmissie van 2,4GHz WiFi kan storen.

+ Voer altijd een update uit naar de nieuwste firmware. Bezoek de
ASUS-website op http://www.asus.com voor de nieuwst firmware-

Nederlands

updates.
@ +Moet u de antennes richten zoals weergegeven in de onderstaande @
afbeelding.
OPMERKING:

« Gebruik alleen de bij uw pakket geleverde adapter. Het gebruik
van andere adapters kan leiden tot schade aan het apparaat.

- Specificaties:

DC-voedingsadapter DC-uitgang: +12V met max. 2A stroom
Bedrijfstemperatuur 0~40°C Opslag -40~70°C
Bedrijfsvochtigheid 10~95% Opslag 5~95%

29
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Een Nano SIM-kaart in uw router installeren

1. Open de Nano SIM-klep op de onderkant van de 4G-AX56 om
de Nano SIM-sleuf vrij te geven.

Klik de Nano SIM-lade open door een paperclicl:) of een SIM-
uitwerphulpmiddel in de opening naast de lade te stoppen.

Plaats uw Nano SIM-kaart op de lade.

spuejiapaN

4. Schuif de lade terug in de Nano SIM-kaartsleuf en sluit de klep.

30

U24063_4G-AX56_QSG_160x120mm_v4.indb 30 @ 2024/7/2 9:52:34



/NN | | o mumm—— | N

Uw mobiele breedbandrouter instellen

1. Stop een Nano SIM-kaart in de {\ H // °
4G-AX56. A | B

2. Sluit de voedingsadapter aan \\
op de DCIN-poort en zet de )
4G-AX56 AAN. Wacht enkele ° T
minuten tot de 4G-AX56 ozl
gereed is. e

3. Sluit aan op 4G-AX56 via Gl
bekabelde of draadloze
verbinding.

+  [Bekabelde verbinding]

Sluit een ethernetkabel aan tussen uw computer en elk van
de gele Ethernetpoorten op de achterkant van de 4G-AX56.

]
Nederlands

+  [Draadloze verbinding]

Sluit de standaard SSID aan zoals aangegeven op de
@ achterkant van de 4G-AX56. @

4. Zodrade mobiele breedband-led oplicht, opent u
http://www.asusrouter.com met uw gewenste webbrowser. U
wordt omgeleid naar de ASUS-wizard Snelle internetinstelling.
Volg de instructies op het scherm om het instellingsprocedure
te voltooien.

5. Voor het gemak van uw routerbeheer, kunt u overwegen om de
handige ASUS-routerapp te installeren.

GN A5US Fower )
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OPMERKING:

«+ Controleer of de mobiele-LED oplicht voordat u de 4G-AX56
configureert met mobiele breedband. Schakel de 4G-AX56 uit
en controleer of uw Nano SIM-kaart past indien dat anders is.

« 4G-AX56 kan worden geconfigureerd om ofwel Mobiel
Broadband (Mobiele breedband) ofwel Ethernet WAN
source (Ethernet WAN-bron) te accepteren. Load Balance
(Taakverdeling) en Fail Over (Failover) wordt ook ondersteund
tussen de twee bronnen als beide bronnen beschikbaar zijn.

« 4G-AX56 detecteert automatisch het ISP-verbindingstype
in de standaard status. Tijdens het QIS-proces (Snelle
internetinstelling), kunt u worden gevraagd de pincode van
de geinstalleerde Nano SIM-kaart en de APN-informatie
(Naam toegangspunt) van de mobiele carrier in te voeren om
verbinding te krijgen.

=
m
Q.
m
—
Q
-
Q.
wv

LED-indicaties 4G-AX56

Wit Verbonden met 4G mobiele breedband
LED mobiele Cyaan \éerbonden m;t 3(;6 mObtle breidband
an geen verbinding maken me
breedband Rood mobiele breedband
Uit Geen Nano SIM-kaart gedetecteerd
WAN-LED Wit Bekabelde breedband is online
(internet) Rood Bekabelde breedband is offline
Voedin Wit 4G-AX56 is ingeschakeld
9 Uit 4G-AX56 is uitgeschakeld
Wit 5GHz WiFi is ingeschakeld
5GHz - P
Uit 5GHz WiFi is uitgeschakeld
Wit 2,AGHz WiFi is ingeschakeld
2,4GHz . .
Uit 2,4GHz WiFi is uitgeschakeld
32
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Pakendi sisu

B 4G-AX56
Bl Etherneti kaabel

B 2 x WiFi valised antennid

B Toiteadapter
B Lahijuhend

/NN | | o mumm—— | N

BT 1 x 3G/ 4G véline antenn,

1 x sisemine antenn

Kiire pilguheit ruuterile 4G-AX56

S

b3

I

B

1 e ®
Eoae i ;7@[@3 | ===
! I_'h % —
000000 000D @ ©

Signaali LED-mérgutuled

o reset nupp

Mobiilse lairibavérgu LED-
margutuled

o WPS nupp

WAN (Internet) LED

0 Toitepesa (DCIN)

5GHz LED indikaator

@ Toide Sees/Viljas

2,4GHz LED indikaator

0 WAN port (Internet)

00000 O

Toite LED indikaator

® LANpordid1~4
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Traadita ruuteri paigutamine

Traadita signaali parimaks edastuseks traadita ruuteri ja sellega
Uhendatud vérguseadmete vahel tehke jargmist:

« Paigutage traadita ruuter kesksesse kohta, et tagada
vorguseadmetele maksimaalne traadita side levi ulatus.

« Hoidke juhtmeta ruuter akna ldheduses ja akna korgusel, eemal
metallesemetest ning tihedast materjalist piiretest ja otsesest
paikesevalgusest.

« Hoidke juhtmeta ruuter eemal raadiosideseadmetest, mis
tootavad sageduspiirkonnas 2,4 GHz. WiFi-vorgus tootavad
sagedusel 2,4 GHz juhtmeta telefonid, suure véimsusega
mootorid, luminofoorlambid, mikrolaineahjud, kiilmikud ja
erinevad t6ostuslikud seadmed.

« Varskendage siisteemi alati uusima pusivaraga. Kiilastage ASUS
veebisaiti aadressil http://www.asus.com, et saada uusimaid
pusivaravarskendusi.

- Paigutage antenni alltoodud joonisel ndidatud viisil. @

® i\ I I =~

L D))
@

7

MARKUSED:

- Kasutage ainult sesadmega kaasa antud toiteadapterit. Muude
toiteadapterite kasutamine voib seadet kahjustada.
« Tehnilised andmed:
Alalisvoolu (DC) toiteadapter | DC valjund: +12V max vooluga 2 A
Kasutuskoha tootemperatuur | 0~40°C Hoiustamine | -40~70°C
Kasutuskoha niiskusesisaldus | 10~95% | Hoiustamine | 5~95%

34
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Nano-SIM-kaardi paigaldamine ruuterisse

1. Nano SIM pesa avamiseks eemaldage Nano SIM kaardipesa
kate, mis asub 4G-AX56 pohja all.

2. Vajutage kirjaklambriga voi SIM-i avamise vahendiga
hoidikule, et Nano SIM pesa avada.

Pange oma Nano SIM kaart pessa.
Liikake pesa tagasi Nano SIM kaardi pilusse ja sulgege kate.

35
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4G-AX56 ruuteri hddlestamine

1. Nano SIM kaardi sisestamine \ | / 3‘
ruuterisse 4G-AX56. \ | // |
2. Uhendage toiteadapter u =
DCIN-pessa ja liilitage ruuter |
4G-AX56 ON (SEES). Oodake =
veidi, kuni 4G-AX56 on valmis. _@_:_@*‘” =
3. Uhendage 4G-AX56 juhtmega [#] i
v6i juhtmeta iihendusega. TN,,_W ]
©
[Juhtmega iihendus]

Uhendage Etherneti kaabel oma arvuti ja mone 4G-AX56
taga asuva Etherneti kollase pordi vahel.

«  [Juhtmeta iihendus]

Uhendage ruuter, kaustades vaikimisi maaratud SSID-d,
mis on ndidatud 4G-AX56 tagakiiljel.

4. Kui siittib mobiilseadme LED-mérgutuli, avage oma
veebibrauseris http://www.asusrouter.com. Teid suunatakse
ASUS-e haalestusviisardile, Quick Internet Setup Wizard”.
Haalestamisel jargige ekraanijuhiseid.

5. Ruuteri mugavaks kasutamiseks voite alla laadida ASUSE-e
ruuteri rakenduse.

(6@ ASUS Router
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MARKUSED:

« Enne ruuteri 4G-AX56 hadlestamise alustamist mobiilses
lairibavérgus veenduge, et mobiilse lairibavorgu LED-
margutuled on sittinud. Liilitage ruuter 4G-AX56 vdlja ja
kontrollige, kas Nano SIM kaart on sobiv.

« Ruuteri 4G-AX56 saab seadistada mobiilsele lairibavorgule voi
tooks vorgus Ethernet WAN. Kui mélemad allikad on saadaval,
siis toetatakse koormuse tasakaalustamist ja Gmber lllitamist
rikke korral.

« Ruuter 4G-AX56 tuvastab vaikimisi reZiimis automaatselt
internetipakkuja ISP-Gihendusttiibi. QIS-i (Quick Internet Setlgo)
Uhendamise ajal voidakse kiisida paigaldatud Nano SIM kaardi
PIN-koodi ja mobiilioperaatori APN-i (Access Point Name)
teavet.

4G-AX56 LED-mérgutuled

@ Valge Uhendatud 4G mobiilivérku @
Mobiilse Taevasinine | Uhendatud 3G mobiilivérku
lairibavorgu . P -
LED-mirgutuled Punane Ei saa mobiilivorku Ghendada

Valjas Nano SIM-kaarti ei tuvastatud
WAN (Internet) Valge Juhtmega vork on tGihendatud
LED Punane Juhtmega vérk poole (ihendatud
Toide Valge 4G-AX56 on sisse lulitatud

Valjas 4G-AX56 on vilja lulitatud
5GHz Valge 5GHz WiFi on aktiveeritud

Vdljas 5GHz WiFi on inaktiveeritud

Valge 2,4GHz WiFi on aktiveeritud
2,4GHz . . . .

Viljas 2,4GHz WiFi on inaktiveeritud
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Contenu de la boite
B 4G-AX56 B1 Adaptateur secteur
:g" BT  Cable Ethernet BT Guide de démarrage rapide
g BT 2 x Antennes WiFi externes B7 1 xAntenne 3G/4G externe,
"8 1 x Antenne interne
o

Apercu rapide de votre routeur 4G-AX56

)
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Ll e =
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Voyants LED des signaux réseau Bouton de réinitialisation

9 LED du haut débit mobile o Bouton WPS
Voyant réseau étendu (WAN) e .
o (Internet) e Port d'alimentation
o Voyant de bande 5 GHz @ Marche / Arrét
o Voyant de bande 2,4 GHz 0 Eﬁ{gﬁﬁfu étendu (WAN)

Voyant LED d'alimentation Ports réseau local (LAN) 12 4
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Placer votre routeur 4G-AX56

Pour optimiser la transmission du signal Wi-Fi entre votre routeur et les
périphériques réseau y étant connectés, veuillez vous assurer des points
suivants:

+  Placez le routeur Wi-Fi dans un emplacement central pour obtenir une
couverture Wi-Fi optimale.

«Maintenez le routeur Wi-Fi a portée de vue d'une fenétre ou dans un
emplacement dégagé, a I'écart d'obstacles massifs ou en métal, ainsi
que de l'exposition directe a la lumiére du soleil.

« Maintenez le routeur Wi-Fi a I'écart des appareils qui émettent des
radiofréquences dans le spectre radio 2,4GHz. Le appareils utilisant le
Bluetooth, les téléphones sans fil, les transformateurs électriques, les
moteurs puissants, les lumiéres fluorescentes, les fours a micro-ondes,
les réfrigérateurs et autres équipements industriels peuvent perturber
le signal Wi-Fi 2,4GHz.

«  Mettez toujours le routeur a jour dans la version de firmware la plus
récente. Visitez le site Web d’ASUS sur http://www.asus.com pour
consulter la liste des mises a jour.

«  Orientez les antennes comme sur l'illustration ci-dessous.

Francais

REMARQUES :

« Utilisez uniquement I'adaptateur secteur fourni avec votre appareil.
L'utilisation d'autres adaptateurs peut endommager l'appareil.

. Caractéristiques :

Adaptateur secteur CC Sortie CC:+12V (max 2A)
Température de fonctionnement 0-40°C Stockage | -40~70°C
Humidité de fonctionnement 10~95% | Stockage | 5~95%

39
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Insérer la carte nano SIM dans le routeur 4G-AX56

1. Soulevez le couvercle nano SIM sous le routeur pour révéler la

:g" fente pour carte nano SIM.

g 2. Ouvrezle plateau nano SIM en insérant un trombone ou un
s outil d'extraction de carte SIM dans l'orifice situé sur le c6té du

Q) plateau.

73l 3. Placez votre carte nano SIM sur le plateau.

4., Replacezle plateau dans la fente pour carte nano SIM et fermez
le couvercle.

40
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Configurer votre routeur 4G-AX56

1. Insérer une carte nano SIM dans O m nz®
le routeur 4G-AX56. | // T ]
2. Branchez I'adaptateur secteur ) - S“
au port d'alimentation (DCIN) \y / = -
et allumez le routeur. Patientez = | ]
quelques minutes afin que le ° Tk bt
routeur soit prét a étre utilisé. | J-Cl-m| e e
3. Connectez votre routeur via @7 ;ﬁ
une connexion filaire ou sans fil. -~ T ) m
«  [Connexion filaire] e @ —

Connectez un cable
Ethernet entre votre ordinateur et I'un des ports Ethernet
jaunes situés derriére le routeur.

«  [Connexion Wi-Fil

Connectez-vous au réseau par défaut, dont le nom (SSID) est
indiqué a l'arriére du routeur.

@ 4. Lorsque le voyant LED haut débit mobile s'allume, ouvrez la @
page http://www.asusrouter.com dans votre navigateur. Vous
serez automatiquement redirigé vers l'assistant de configuration
internet rapide ASUS. Suivez les instructions apparaissant a
I'écran pour terminer la procédure de configuration.

5. Pour une gestion plus simple de votre routeur, vous pouvez
installer I'application ASUS Router.

([6f ASUS Router
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REMARQUES :
+ Assurez-vous que la LED haut débit mobile soit allumée avant de

.y configurer le réseau mobile haut débit de votre routeur. Eteignez votre
3 routeur et vérifiez [a bonne installation de votre carte nano SIM si ce
- n'est pas le cas.
°8 « Votre routeur 4G-AX56 peut étre configuré pour accepter une source
7 haut débit mobile ou réseau étendu (WAN) via Ethernet. Les modes

"Equilibrage de charge" et "Basculement" entre les sources réseau sont
également pris en charge si les deux sources sont disponibles.

« Par défaut, le routeur 4G-AX56 détecte automatiquement le type de
connexion de votre FAL Durant le processus de configuration internet
rapide, il vous sera peut-étre demandé de saisir le code PIN de la carte
nano SIM installée et le nom du point d'accés (APN) de l'opérateur
mobile afin d'obtenir une connexion.

Indications de la LED du routeur 4G-AX56

Blanc Connecté au réseau mobile haut débit 4G
LED du haut Cyan Connecté au réseau mobile haut débit 3G
débit mobile Rouge | Connecté au réseau mobile haut débit
Eteinte | Aucune carte nano SIM détectée
Voyant réseau Blanc Le réseau haut débit cablé est connecté

étendu (WAN
(Interne(t) ) Rouge | Leréseau haut débit cablé est déconnecté
. . Blanc Le routeur 4G-AX56 est sous tension
Alimentation S -
Eteinte | Le routeur 4G-AX56 est hors tension
5 GHz Blanc Le Wi-Fi 5GHz est activé
Eteinte | Le Wi-Fi 5GHz est désactivé
Blanc Le Wi-Fi 2,4GHz est activé
2,4 GHz P, - e
Eteinte | Le Wi-Fi 2,4GHz est désactivé
42
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Pakkauksen sisalto

B 4G-AX56 B Adaptateur secteur
BT Verkkokaapeli (RJ-45) BT Pikaopas

B 2 x WiFi ulkoiset antennit B 1 x 3G/4G ulkoinen antenni,
1 x sisainen antenni

Katsaus 4G-AX56-sovellukseen

R A - S B

@ L * @

nnnnnnnn S A8 | =T
=S ah ==
=

000000 000D O ©
o Signaali-LED-valot o Nollauspainike
© WMoviililaajakaista-LED © Wwrs-painike
o WAN (Internet) LED o Virta (DCIN)-portti
o 5GHz LED-valo @ Virta Paalle/Pois
o 2,4GHz LED-valo 0 WAN (Internet) -portti
0 Virran LED-valo @ LAN 1 ~ 4 portit
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Reitittimen sijoittaminen

Varmistaaksesi parhaan signaalin ldhetyksen langattoman
reitittimen ja siihen liitettyjen verkkolaitteiden valilla, tarkista,
etta:

« Asetat langattoman reitittimen keskelle aluetta saadaksesi
maksimipeittoalueen verkkolaitteille.

« Pidd langaton reititin nakyvilla ikkunalla tai avoimella paikalla,
etaalla metallisista tai muista kiinteista esteista ja suorasta
auringonpaisteesta.

+ Pidd langaton reititin etaalld tavanomaisista radiopaastolaitteista,
jotka toimivat 2,4 Ghz:n spektrilla. Laitteet, kuten Bluetooth,
johdoton puhelin, muuntaja, raskaat moottorit, loistevalaisimet,
mikroaaltouuni, jadkaapit ja muut teolliset laitteet voivat hairita
tasaista 2,4 GHz:n WiFi-lahetysta.

« Paivitat aina uusimman laiteohjelmiston. Hae viimeisimmat
laitteistopaivitykset ASUS-verkkosivuilta osoitteesta
http://www.asus.com.

@ « Suuntaa alla olevan piirroksen mukaisesti. @

\\1\ ‘\ /7 \
\\\\ //:// %
o [

«

HUOMAA:

« Kayta vain laitteen toimitukseen kuuluvaa verkkolaitetta.
Muiden verkkolaitteiden kayttd voi vahingoittaa laitetta.

- Tekniset tiedot:

Verkkolaite Tasavirtalahto: +12 V maks. 2A:n virralla
Kayttolampaotila 0~40°C Tallennustila -40~70°C
Kayttokosteus 10~95% Tallennustila 5~95%
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Nano-SIM-kortin asentaminen reitittimeen

1. Avaa Nano SIM -kansi 4G-AX56:n pohjassa tuodaksesi Nano SIM
-paikan nakyviin.

2. Ponnahduta Nano SIM -paikka auki pistamalla joko paperiliitin
tai SIM-kortin poistotyokalu reikdan kelkan vieressa.

Aseta Nano SIM -kortti kelkkaan.

Liu'uta kelkka takaisin Nano SIM -korttipaikkaan ja sulje kansi.

45
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Mobiililaajakaistareitittimen asettaminen

1. Liita Nano SIM -kortti 4G-AX56
-laitteeseen. A ‘
o) u

2. Liita verkkolaite DCIN-porttiin
ja kytke 4G-AX56 PAALLE.
Odota muutama minuutti °
4G-AX56:n valmistumista. @‘@*@g

3. Muodostayhteys 4G-AX56:n
{oko langallisella tai
angattomalla yhteydella.

[Langallinen yhteys]

Liita Ethernet -kaapeli tietokoneen ja minka tahansa
4G-AX56:n takana olevan keltaisen Ethernet-portin viliin.

[Langaton yhteys]
Liita oletus-SSID, kuten on nadytetty 4G-AX56:n takana.

4. Kun Mobiililaajakaista-LED syttyy, avaa
http://www.asusrouter.com haluamallasi verkkoselaimella.
Sinut ohjataan edelleen ohjattuun ASUS-pika-internet-
asetukseen. Suorita asetusprosessi loppuun nadyton ohjeiden
mukaisesti.

5. Helpottaaksesi reitittimen hallintaa, kannattaa harkita kadtevan
ASUS-reititinsovelluksen asentamista.

(O ASUS Router
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HUOMAA:

« Varmista, ettda Mobiililaajakaista-LED syttyy ennen kuin maaritat
4G-AX56:n mobiililaajakaistalla. Kytke 4G AX56 pois paaltd ja
tarkista Nano SIM -kortin kiinnitys, jos toisin.

« 4G-AX56:n voi maarittaa hyvaksymaan joko Mobiililaajakaistan
tai Ethernet WAN -lahteen. Kuormatasapaino Vikasieto ovat
my®0s tuettuja kahden lahteen valilla, jos molemmat lahteet
ovat kdytettavissa.

+ 4G-AX56 tunnistaa automaattisesti ISP-yhteystyypin
oletustilassa. QIS (Quick Internet Setup) -prosessin aikana sinua
voidaan pyytda nappdilemaan asennetun Nano SIM -kortin PIN-
koodin ja mobiiliyhteyden toimittajan APN (Access Point Name)
-tiedot yhteyden muodostamiseksi.

4G-AX56-LED-merkkivalot

@ Valkoinen | Yhdistetty 4G-mobiililaajakaistaan @
Mobiililaajakaista- | Syaani Yhdistetty 3G-mobiililaajakaistaan
LED Punainen | Ei voi yhdistad mobiililaajakaistaan
Pois Nano SIM-korttia ei tunnisteta
. Langallinen laajakaista on online-
Valkoinen tilassa

WAN (Int t) LED
(Internet) Langallinen laajakaista on offline-

Punainen tilassa
Virta Valkoinen | 4G-AX56 on kaynnistetty
Pois 4G-AX56 on sammutettu
5GHz Valkoinen | 5GHz:n WiFi on kdytossd
Pois 5GHz:n WiFi on pois kdytdsta
Valkoinen | 2,4GHz:n WiFi on kaytossa
2,4GHz - - o
Pois 2,4GHz:n WiFi on pois kaytosta
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Verpackungsinhalt
BT 4G-AX56 BT Netzteil
BT Ethernet-Kabel BT Schnellstartanleitung

BT 2 xexterne WLAN-Antennen Bl 1 x externe 3G/4G-Antenne,
1 xinterne Antenne

lhr 4G-AX56 auf einen Blick

R A N B

R s
© ey || PREE e ©
000000 GOO® O© ©

o Signal-LEDs o Reset-Taste
0 LED fiir mobiles Breitband o WPS-Taste
©  WAN-LED (internet) @) DCIN-Anschluss
o 5-GHz-LED @ Ein-/Austaste
© 4GHzLED @  WAN-Anschluss (Intemet)
©  Betriebs-LED B LAN-Anschlisse 1~4
48
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Stellen Sie lhren 4G-AX56 auf

Stellen Sie fiir eine optimale WLAN-Ubertragun% zwischen dem WLAN-
Router und den verbundenen WLAN-Geréten folgendes sicher:

Platzieren Sie den WLAN-Router in einem zentralen Bereich, um eine
maximale WLAN-Reichweite flir die Netzwerkgerate zu erzielen.

« Stellen Sie den WLAN-Router in Sichtweite eines Fensters oder in
einem lichten Raum auf und halten Sie ihn fern von metallischen oder
massiven Hindernissen und direktem Sonnenlicht.

. Halten Sie den WLAN-Router fern von konventionellen
Funkemissionsgeraten, die im 2,4-GHz-Spektrum arbeiten. Gerate, die
Uber Bluetooth funktionieren, Schnurlostelefone, Transformatoren,
Hochleistungsmotoren, Leuchtstofflampen, Mikrowellenherde,
Kihlschranke und andere gewerbliche Gerate konnen die
reibungslose Ubertragung Uber das 2,4-GHz-WLAN storen.

«  Aktualisieren Sie immer auf die neueste Firmware. Besuchen Sie
die ASUS-Webseite unter http://www.asus.com, um die neuesten
Firmware-Aktualisierungen zu erhalten.

+ Richten Sie die Antennen wie in der folgenden Abbildung gezeigt aus.

HINWEISE:
« Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Netzteil. Andere Netzteile konnten
das Gerdt beschadigen.

« Spezifikationen:
Netzteil Gleichstromausgang: +12 V mit 2 A Stromstérke
Betriebstemperatur 0~40°C Lagerung -40~70°C
Betriebsluftfeuchtigkeit | 10~95% Lagerung 5~95%

49

U24063_4G-AX56_QSG_160x120mm_v4.indb 49 @ 2024/7/2 9:52:36



/NN | | o mumm—— | N

Legen Sie eine Nano-SIM-Karte in den 4G-AX56 ein

1. Offnen Sie die Nano-SIM-Abdeckung an der Unterseite des 4G-
AX56, um den Nano-SIM-Steckplatz offenzulegen.

2. Offnen Sie das Nano-SIM-Fach, indem Sie entweder eine
Biiroklammer oder eine SIM-Auswurfnadel in das Loch neben
dem Fach stecken.

Legen Sie Ihre Nano-SIM-Karte in das Fach.

4, Schieben Sie das Fach zuriick in den Nano-SIM-Kartensteckplatz
und setzen Sie die Abdeckung wieder ein.

50
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Richten Sie lhren 4G-AX56 ein
1. Legen Sie eine Nano-SIM-Karte in den 4G-AX56 ein.

2. Verbinden Sie das Netzteil
mit dem DC-IN-Anschluss und
schalten Sie den 4G-AX56 ein.
Warten Sie einige Minuten, bis
der 4G-AX56 bereit ist.

3. Verbinden Sie sich mit
dem 4G-AX56 liber eine
Kabelverbindung oder
drahtlose Verbindung.

» [Kabelverbindung]
Verbinden Sie liber ein Ethernet-Kabel Ihren
Computer mit einem der gelben Ethernet-Anschliisse
auf der Riickseite des 4G-AX56.

@ »  [Drahtlose Verbindung] @

Verbinden Sie sich mit der Standard-SSID, die auf der
Riickseite des 4G-AX56 angegeben ist.

4, Sobald die LED fiir das mobile Breitband aufleuchtet, 6ffnen
Sie bitte http://www.asusrouter.com mit einem Webbrowser
lhrer Wahl. Sie werden zum ASUS Quick Internet Setup-
Assistenten weitergeleitet. Befolgen Sie die Bildschirm-
anweisungen, um den Einrichtungsvorgang abzuschlieen.

5. Zur leichteren Routerverwaltung konnen Sie die praktische ASUS
Router-App installieren.

GN A5US Rovter )
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HINWEISE:

« Stellen Sie sicher, dass die LED fiir das mobile Breitband leuchtet, bevor
Sie den 4G-AX56 flir das mobile Breitband konfigurieren. Schalten Sie
andernfalls den 4G-AX56 aus und Uberpriifen Sie, ob Ihre Nano-SIM-
Karte richtig eingesteckt ist.

« Der 4G-AX56 kann so konfiguriert werden, dass der Empfang entweder
liber eine mobile Breitband- oder eine Ethernet-WAN-Quelle erfolgt.
Lastausgleich und Ausfallschutz werden zwischen den beiden Quellen
auch unterstditzt, falls beide Quellen verfligbar sind.

« Der 4G-AX56 erkennt den Internetverbindungstyp im Standardzustand
automatisch. Wahrend des QIS (Quick Internet Setup)-Vorgangs werden
Sie moglicherweise aufgefordert, den PIN-Code der installierten
Nano-SIM-Karte und die APN (Access Point Name)-Daten des
Mobilfunkanbieters einzugeben, um eine Verbindung zu erhalten.

LED-Anzeige des 4G-AX56

@ Weil3 Verbunden mit dem mobilen 4G Breitband @
LED fiir Aquamarin | Verbunden mit dem mobilen 3G Breitband
mobiles Rot Keine Verbindung mit dem mobilen Breitband
Breitband 0 méglich

Aus Keine Nano-SIM-Karte erkannt
WAN-LED Weil3 Kabelgebundenes Breitband ist online
(Internet) Rot Kabelgebundenes Breitband ist offline
. Weil} 4G-AX56 ist eingeschaltet
Betrieb .
Aus 4G-AX56 ist ausgeschaltet
5 GHz Weil3 5-GHz-WLAN ist aktiviert
Aus 5-GHz-WLAN ist deaktiviert
Weil3 2,4-GHz-WLAN ist aktiviert
2,4 GHz . -
Aus 2,4-GHz-WLAN ist deaktiviert
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Mepiexopeva cuoKkevaciag
B 4G-AX56 B Metaoxnpatiotig ioxvog
B KoAwdio Ethernet B O8nyoc Mpriyopnc Evapéng

B 2 x e€wtepikég kepaieg B 1 x e§wtepikn kepaia 3G/ 4G,
WiFi 1 X EOWTEPIKNA KEPaia

e
—
>
(=g

<

<

Ll

Mua ypriyopn patia oto 4G-AX56

U M

N H WWW

T 1L , o =t

000000 0000 @ ©

;E

o Nuyvieg LED orjpatog o Koupmi emavagpopdg
Auyvia LED gupulwvikol

9 SikTUoU KIVNTAG o WPS koupmi
TNAEQwviag

o Avyxvia LED évéeiéng WAN o Eicodo¢ Tpogodoaiag
(Internet) pevpuatog (DCIN)

. Evepyomoinon/

o Auyvia LED 5GHz @ Anevepyorioinon

© Auyvia LED 2,4GHz @ ovpaWAN (Internet)

0 Avyvia LED Tpogodoaoiag @ LAN 1 ~ 4 O0peg
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TomoOétnon Tov dpopoloynti oag

Ma tn BéATIoTn duvartn acvPUATN HETASO0N TOU CAKATOC METAEL TOU

g acUppaTtou dpopoAoynTh Kal TwV GUOKEVWVY TOU SIKTUOU TTOU €ival

S B8 €OEUEVEC OE AUTOV, OLYOUPEUTEITE OTL:

I=J - Exete TomoBetioel Tov acUpuato 6pOpOAOYNTH O WA KEVTPIKY

< TIEPLOXN Yl HEYIOTN aoUPUATN KAAUYN YLa TIG CUOKEUEG TOU SIKTUOU.
E + Tomobetrote Tov acUpuato SpopohoynTh o onpeio evidg epPéheiag
a. Kall JaKp1d armmd PETAAAIKA 1) 0TEPEA UmOSIA KAl AUETO NAIAKO PG,

Kpatrote Tov acUpuato SpopoloynTr Hakpld amod cuuPaTIKEC
OUOKEVEC PASIEKTIOUTIWV TIOU AEITOUPYOUV EVTOC TOU QPACHATOC
Twv 2,4GHz. Yuokevéc omwc Bluetooth, acUppata TnAépuwva,
METAOXNUATIOTEC, KIVNTAPEC Bapéwc TUTIOU, pwTa PBopIcuo,
(OLPVOL MIKPOKUUATWY, Yuyeia Kat ANOG BlopnXavikog eE0MAIOUOG
evOEYETAL VA EMTNPEACOUV TNV opaln petadoon WiFi 2,4 GHz.

+  Evnuepwvete mdvta pe
Vv mmo npdogatn ékdoon Q\
UMKOAOYIOIKOU. EmokepTeite \
Tov 1otoTomo TN ASUS otn

bievbuvon http://www.asus. .
@ €om Y1 TIG TTIO TPOOPATEC
EVNUEPWOELG UNIKOAOYIOHIKOU. &
« [pocavatolioTe TIC KepaAieg

onwc ameikoviletal 0To
TIAPAKATW OXAMa.

ZHMEIQZEIX:

« XpNOIUOTIOLEITE UOVO TOV PETACKNMATIOTH TIOU TTEPINAUBAVETAL OTN
ouokeuaoia. H xprion AANwv HETAOXNUATIOTWY UITOPEL VA TTPOKANEDEL
BAGPN ot cuokeun oac.

- Texvikég mpodiaypagéc:

Metaoxnpatiotig 'E€060¢ DC: +12V pe péyIoTo pelpa 2A;
pevpartog DC

Oeppokpacia Aertoupyiag 0~40°C AnoBrikeuon -40~70°C

Yypacia mepiBallovrogoe | 10~95% | AmoBrikeuon 5~95%
Katdotacn Aeitoupyiag
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Eykatrdotaon kaptag SIM octov Spopoloynti
oag

1. Avoiéte 10 kGAuppa Nano SIM gto kdtw pépog Tou 4G-AX56 yia
va amrokaAvPete TRV unodoyn Nano SIM.

2. Avoi€te tnv umodoyn Nano SIM tomoBetwvrag site évay
ouvdetnpa eite éva epyaleio e§aywyng SIM otnv ommn dimha
otnv unodoxn.

3. TonoBetfiote v Kdpta Nano SIM otnv unodoxn.

Zypete péoa tnv umodoxn kaptag Nano SIM kat kAeioTe To
KAaAuppa.

e
—
>
(=g

<

<

Ll
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POOon dpoporoyntr 4G-AX56

1.

56

TomoBetroTe pia kKapta Nano SIM Q ©
o710 4G-AX56. ' }
TUvS£0TE TO TPOPOSOTIKG TN s
B8upa DCIN Kat eveEpYOTIO|OTE TO =
4G-AX56. Nepipévete pepiKa Aemta ¢ #J
yta va grolpaoctei 1o 4G-AX56. feem g -
SuvdeOsite o0 4G-AX56 piow - —
EVOUPHATNG ] acUPHATNG i Lo
ouvdeanG. T P L]
Lo g f
«  [EvoUppatn ovvdeon] e

Tuvdéote éva kahwdio Ethernet peragu tou umoloylati cag Kat
omolaadnmote amo Tig Kitpiveg OUpe¢ Ethernet oo micw pépog
Tov 4G-AX56.

. [AcOppatn ovvdeon]

TuvdeBeite oTo mpoemAeypévo SSID Omwg umodelkvUETal GTO
miow pépog Tov 4G-AX56.

MoAig avayper n Avyvia LED eupulwvikoU Siktiou KivnTAG TnAe@wviag,
avoi€te Tov ouvdeopo http://www.asusrouter.com pe To emOUpNTO
TIPOYPAMHA TIEPIYNONG IoTOV. Oa peTagepBeite otov Odnyo
ypriyopng eykatdotacng Siadiktoouv ASUS. AkohouBrote Tig odnyieg
mov ep@avifovtat aTnv 006vn yia va oAoKAnpwoeTe ToV 08nyo
gyKaraotaong.

Ta T SievkoAuvon Tng Siaxeipiong Touv SpopoloynTh, pmopeite va
EYKATOGTHOETE TNV E0XPNOTN EPappoyn Spopoloyntn ASUS.

[6®@ ASUS Router




IHMEIQZEIX:

+ BeBawwBeite 611 éxel avapel n Auyvia LED gupulwvikoU SIKTUOU KIvNTHG
Agpwviag mpoTtou pubuioete To 4G-AX56 e eupulWVIKO SikTuo
KivnTAG TNAepwviag. Edv n Auxvia Sev avdfel, amevepyomoiriote 1o 4G
AX56 kat eNéyEte TV TomoBétnon ¢ kdptag Nano SIM.

+ To 4G-AX56 pmopei va SiapopewBei £1ot wote va €xetal eupulwviKo
Siktuo kivnTi¢ TNAg@wviag 1) mnyr Ethernet WAN. H Agtrtoupyieg
Load Balance (E€icoppdmnon Siktuou) kat Fail Over (E@edpikd)
unootnpifovtat emiong HETa&U Twv SV TINYWV €4V Kal ot U0 TINYEC
eival Slabéoipec.

« To 4G-AX56 evtomilel autépata Tov TUTo ouvdeonc ISP otnv
npoemAeyuévn katdotaon. Kata tn Siadikacia QIS (Tpryyopn
eykatdotaon Sladiktuou), evdéxetal va oag {ntnbei va eloaydyete Tov
KwSIKO PIN tng eykateotnuévng kdptag Nano SIM kat Tig minpogopieg
APN (Ovopa onpeiouv mpdofacnc) Tou popéa KIvnTAS TNAEPWVIAG
TIPOKEIUEVOU va AAPeTe ouvdean.

Evéeieic Auxviag LED 4G-AX56

Auxvio LED
€upL{WVIKOU
SiktOou

Kivntig
TNAEpwviag

Auyvia LED
€vdeldng
WAN
(Internet)

loxug
5GHz

2,4GHz

A\eukd
Kuavo

KOKKIVO
Anevepyomolnuévo

A\eukd

KOKKIVO

\euko
Anevepyormolnuévo
Aeukd
Anevepyomolnuévo
\euko
AmevepyomoinuéVo

YUuvdeon pe eupulwvikd SiKTUO KIVNTAG
TNAeQwviag 4G

Yuvdeon pe eupulwvikd S{KTuo KIVNTAG
Aspwviac 3G

Aduvapia ouvdeonc pie eupulwvikd
SikTuo KIvNTAC TNAEPWVIAC

Aev evtomniotnke kapta Nano SIM

H evoUppatn eupulwviki ouvdeon
eival evepyn

H evoupuatn eupulwvikn ouvdeon eivat
avevepyn

To 4G-AX56 gival vepyomoinuévo

To 4G-AX56 dev gival evepyomoinuévo
To WiFi 5GHz sivai evepyomoinuévo

To WiFi 5GHz sivai anmevepyomolinpévo
To WiFi 2,4GHz gival evepyomolnuévo
To WiFi 2,4GHz sival anevepyomoinuévo
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Contenido del paquete

B 4G-AX56 k1 Halozati adapter
3 B Ethernet kabel B Gyors izembe helyezési
g Utmutato
< BT 2 x WiFi kiilsé antenna B 1 x3G/4G kulsé antenna,
(V) 1 x belsé antenna
“
A 4G-AX56 gyors attekintése
|
Wl Z1 % H i
)
&
M
‘ -
® B ®
IEIE I B h| = e EE [
L= et
= i
000000 GOOD® O© ®
o Jel LEDek o Alaphelyzet gomb
9 Mobil szélessév LED o WPS gomb
o WAN (internet) LED-fénye e Halozati (DC bemeneti) port
@ 5GHzLED O Tapellatas Be/Ki
© 24GHzLED @ WAN (nternet) port
0 Bekapcsolt dllapot LED @ Portok LAN 1 ~4
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A router elhelyezése

A vezeték nélkili router és a halozati eszkozok kozotti

legjobb vezeték nélkiili jelatvitel érdekében gondoskodjon a
kovetkezokrdl:

-
©
« Avezeték nélkiili routert kdzponti teriileten helyezze el, hogy idedlis (o))
vezeték nélkili lefedettséget biztositson valamennyi haldzati eszkoéz ("]
szémara. —

+ Tartsa a vezeték nélkili routert egy ablak vagy nyilds latoterében
és tavol fémtargyaktol vagy akadalyoktdl és a kozvetlen
napfénytdl.

« Tartsa a vezeték nélkili routert tavol hagyomanyos radiéadd
eszkozoktél, amelyek a 2,4 GHz sdvban mlkodnek. Az
olyan eszkozok, mint Bluetooth, vezeték nélkiili telefonok,
transzformatorok, nagyteljesitmény(i motorok, fluoreszkald
ldmpak és mas ipari felszerelések interferdlhatnak a 2,4 GHz WiFi
adasaval.

«  Afirmware-t mindig a legujabb verzidra frissitse. Latogassa meg
@ az ASUS weboldalat a http://www.asus.com cimen a legfrissebb @
firmware-ért.

Erdekében a antenna tajolésat az alabbi dbra szerint éllitsa be.

59
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MEGJEGYZESEK:

+ Csak a csomagban mellékelt hal6zati adaptert hasznalja. Mas
adapterek haszndlata esetén megsériilhet az eszkoz.

=

Q ,, .
Q - Muszaki adatok:
<

Q

“

DC tapfesziiltség Egyenfesziiltségti (DC) kimenet: +12V
adapter legfeljebb 2 A dramer6sség mellett
Uzemi hémérséklet 0~40°C Tarolas -40~70°C
Uzemi paratartalom 10~95% Térolas 5~95%

Nano SIM kartya telepitése a 4G-AX56
1. Nyissa ki a Nano Sim fedelét a 4G-AX56 aljan, hogy felfedje a
Nano SIM nyilast.

2. Nyissa fel a Nano SIM nyilast, behelyezve elg(; papirkapcsot
@ vagy SIM kivevo eszkozt a talca melleti lyukba. @

Helyezze a Nano SIM kartyat a talcara és zarja le a fedelét.

4. Csusztassa vissza a talcat a Nano SIM kartyanyilasba és zarja le
afedelét.

60
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A mobil szélessavu router beallitasa

1. Helyezze be a Nano SIM kartyat N /
a4G-AX56 eszkozbe. \ i
2. Csatlakoztassa a tapadaptert \

a DCIN porthoz és kapcsolja

BE ha 4G-AX56 esi‘zkiizt. Vaérj;\))r(\

néhany percet, hogy a 4G-AX56 [ — . .1
eszkoz elkésziiljon. [¢-T-m

3. (Csatlakoztassa a 4G-AX56 [Qﬁ[]
eszkozt vezetékes va?y vezeték
nélkiili csatlakozassal.

1
g

«  [Vezetékes csatlakozas]

Csatlakoztasson egy Ethernet kabelt a szamitogép és a 4G-
AX56 hatoldalan levé barmely sarga Ethernet port kozott.

«  [Vezeték nélkiili csatlakozas]

Csatlakozzon az alapértelmezett SSID-hez, amint az a 4G-
@ AX56 hatoldalan megjelenik. @

4. Amikor a Mobil szélessav LED felgyul, nyissa meg a
http://www.asusrouter.com oldalt a kivant webbongészével.
Atiranyitasra keriil az ASUS Gyors internetbeallitas varazsl6hoz.
Kovesse a képerny6n megjelené utasitasokat, hogy befejezze a
beallitasi folyamatot.

5. Arouter kezelésének megkonnyitéséhez telepitheti az ASUS
router alkalmazast.

[6® ASUS Router
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MEGJEGYZESEK:

« Gy6z6djon meg, hogy a Mobil szélessav LED felgyult, miel6tt a 4G-
AX56 késziiléket a Mobil szélessavval konfiguralja. Amennyiben nem,
kapcsolja ki a 4G AX56 késziiléket és ellendrizze a Nano SIM kartya
behelyezését.

+ A 4G-AX56 késziilék konfigurdlhato, hogy elfogadjon akar Mobil
szélessavot, akar Ethernet WAN forrast. A Load Balance és Fail Over is
tdmogatott a két forrds kdzott, amennyiben mindkettd elérheté.

« A 4G-AX56 automatikusan érzékeli az alapértelmezett dllapotban
az ISP csatlakozast. A QIS (Gyors internetbeallitas) folyamat alatt a
rendszer kérheti a a telepitett Nano SIM kartya PIN kédjanak belitését
és a mobilszolgéltatd APN (Acces Point Name) informacidjanak
megadasat, hogy a csatlakozas létrejojjon.

4G-AX56 LED jelz6fények

@ Fehér | Csatlakoztatva 4G mobil szélessavhoz @

Mobil szélessav | Cian Csatlakoztatva 3G mobil szélessavhoz

LED Piros | Nem csatlakozik 4G mobil szélessavhoz
Ki Nem érzékelt Nano SIM kartyat

WAN (internet) | Fehér | Vezetékes szélessav online

LED-fénye Piros | Vezetékes szélessav offline

Fehér | 4G-AX56 bekapcsolva

Ki 4G-AX56 kikapcsolva

Fehér | 5GHz WiFi engedélyezve

Ki 5GHz WiFi letiltva

Fehér | 2,4GHz WiFi engedélyezve

Ki 2,AGHz WiFi letiltva

Aramellatés

5GHz

2,4GHz
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Contenuto della confezione

B Router senza fili 4G-AX56 B Adattatore di alimentazione
B  Cavo Ethernet kI Guida rapida

BT 2 x Antenne esterne WiFi BT 1x Antenna esterna 3G/4G,
1 x Antenna interna

Aspetto del vostro 4G-AX56

A RS

005000 6600 O o

LED di segnale Pulsante di reset

LED di alimentazione

9 LED Mobile Broadband o Pulsante WPS

o LED Internet (WAN) 0 I(Dl;)ét_ala’\ll?gressoallmenta2|one

o LED 5GHz @ PuIsaqtedlaccen5|one/
speghimento

© LeD24GHz @ PortaInternet (WAN)

Porte LAN1~4
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Posizionamento del vostro router wireless

Per ottenere una migliore trasmissione del segnale tra il router wireless e i
dispositivi di rete connessi assicuratevi di:

« Posizionate il router wireless il piti possibile al centro della vostra area
per avere una copertura globale migliore.

« Tenere il router wireless nel campo visivo di una finestra o di uno
spazio libero e lontano da ostacoli metallici o solidi e dalla luce solare
diretta.

+ Tenere il router wireless lontano dai dispositivi di emissione radio
convenzionali che operano nello spettro di 2,4 Ghz. Dispositivi come
Bluetooth, telefono cordless, trasformatore, motori per impieghi
gravosi, luci fluorescenti, forni a microonde, frigoriferi e altre
apparecchiature industriali possono interferire con la trasmissione
regolare del WiFi a 2,4 Ghz.

« Aggiornate sempre all'ultimo firmware disponibile. Scaricate I'ultimo
firmware disponibile dal sito web ASUS: http://www.asus.com.

«  Orientate le antenne come mostrato nella figura seguente.

® . ‘ «
\\ | /7// %

ra

NOTE:

« Usate solamente I'adattatore di alimentazione che trovate nella
confezione. Lutilizzo di altri adattatori potrebbe danneggiare il
dispositivo.

« Specifiche:

Adattatore di Uscita alimentatore DC:

alimentazione DC: +12V con corrente 2A

Temperatura di esercizio 0~40°C Archiviazione -40~70°C

Umidita di esercizio 10~95% Archiviazione 5~95%
64
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Installazione di una scheda Nano SIM nel vostro
router

1. Aprire il coperchio della Nano SIM nella parte inferiore di
4G-AX56 per mostrare lo slot della Nano SIM.

2. Aprireil vano della Nano SIM immergendo una graffetta o
uno strumento di espulsione della SIM nel foro accanto al
vano.

3. Posizionare la scheda Nano SIM sul vano.

4. Reinserire il vano nello slot della scheda Nano SIM e
chiudere il coperchio.

65
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Configurazione del vostro router Mobile
Broadband

1. Inserire una scheda Nano
SIM in 4G-AX56.

2. Clcl)llegare I'aIimentatorg _
alla porta DCIN e accendere =
4G-AX56. Attendere qualche :E+% .
minuto affinché il 4G-AX56
sia pronto. A

o

Smart phone

Tablet

/
/7

\ /7

\ //

A

9 o

s [

i

[l M Hm _H
E = SEE) |

3. Connettersi a 4G-AX56 me.»_.mJ -

tramite connessione cablata
o wireless.

(i

« [Connessione via cavo]

Collegare un cavo Ethernet tra il computer e una delle
porte Ethernet gialle sul retro di 4G-AX56.

« [Connessione wireless]

Collegarsi all’'SSID predefinito come indicato sul retro @
di 4G-AX56.

4. Quando il LED Mobile Broadband si accende,
aprire “http://www.asusrouter.com” con il browser
desiderato. Si verra reindirizzati alla procedura guidata
di configurazione rapida Internet ASUS. Seguire le

istruzioni sullo schermo per completare il processo di
configurazione.

5. Per comodita di gestione del router, si pud considerare di
installare la pratica app ASUS per router.

(6@ ASUS Router
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NOTE:

« Assicurarsi che il LED Mobile Broadband si accenda prima di
configurare 4G-AX56 con Mobile Broadband. Spegnere 4G
AX56 e controllare il montaggio della scheda Nano SIM in caso
contrario.

« 4G-AX56 puo essere configurato per accettare la sorgente
Mobile Broadband o Ethernet WAN. Bilanciamento del carico e
Failover sono supportati anche tra le due sorgenti, se entrambe
le sorgenti sono disponibili.

« 4G-AX56 rileva automaticamente il tipo di connessione ISP allo
stato predefinito. Durante il processo di configurazione rapida
Internet (QIS), potrebbe essere richiesto di digitare il codice PIN
della scheda Nano SIM installata e le informazioni APN (Access
Point Name) del gestore di telefonia mobile per ricevere la
connessione.

Indicatore LED 4G-AX56

® @
Bianco Connesso alla banda larga mobile 4G
LED Mobile Ciano Connes;c?lalla banda Ia.rg;aI rr;obi(lje 3|G
Broadband RoSSO Ir?‘woptglsem ile connettersi alla banda larga
Spento | Nessuna scheda Nano SIM rilevata
WAN (Internet) Bianco La banda larga cablata € online
LED Rosso La banda larga cablata ¢ offline
LED Internet Bianco 4G-AX56 & acceso
(WAN) Spento | 4G-AX56 & spento
5GHz Bianco Il WiFi a 5 GHz é abilitato
Spento | IIWiFia5 GHz é disabilitato
Bianco Il WiFi a 2.4 GHz ¢ abilitato
2.4GHz . i
Spento | [l WiFia 2.4 GHz é disabilitato
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Pakuotés turinys

B 4G-AX56
B Eterneto kabelis

31

BT 2 x WiFi iSorinés antenos

c
s
=

Sparcioji 4G-AX56 perzi

B Maitinimo adapteris

Bl Greitos pradzios vadovas

B 1 x3G/4G isoriné antena,

1 x vidiné antena

ura

S -

-

54

@
N
‘ -
/ \ 77|IIIn_ i *
TT L1y 1— LA &) b= | =T

000 O O

Kontroliniai Sviesos diodai

Paleidimo i$ naujo
mygtukas

Mobilus placiajuoscio
rysio Sviesos diodas

WPS mygtukas

WAN (interneto) Sviesinis
(LED) indikatorius

Maitinimo (nuolatinés

sroves jvado) prievadas

Maitinimo jjungimas /

20000 0

006 0009

5GHzLED iSjungimas
2,4GHz LED WAN (interneto) prievadas
Maitinimo LED LAN 1 ~ 4 prievadai
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Vietos isrinkimas belaidziam marsruto
parinktuvui

Kad belaidis signalas tarp belaidzio marsruto parinktuvo ir prie jo

prijungty tinklo jtaisy bty kuo stipresnis:

« Belaidj marsruto parinktuva pastatykite centre, kad belaidé apréptis,
reikalinga tinklo jtaisams, baty maksimali

« Belaidis kelvedis privalo bati atviroje vietoje, $alia lango ar dury,
atokiau nuo metaliniy ar kiety uZtvary ir tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy.

«  Belaidis kelvedis privalo bati atokiai nuo jprasty radijo jrenginiy,
veikianciy 2,4 GHz dazniy diapazone. Jvairis prietaisai, pavyzdziui,
,Bluetooth” jrenginiai, belaidZiai telefonai, transformatoriai, galingi
varikliai, fluorescencinés lempos, mikrobangy krosnelés, saldytuvai
ir kiti pramoninai jrenginiai, gali trukdyti sklandziam 2,4 GHz,,WiFi"
rysio veikimui.

Nuolat atnaujinkite programine aparatine jranga, kad visada
turétumeéte naujausias versijas. Apsilankykite ASUS svetainéje

.?
S
-
wid

.2

J

http://www.asus.com, ‘I
joje rasite paskutinius \
programineés aparatinés \ “ \\
jrangos naujinius. , o\ [ Y

«  Uztikrinsite antenas nukreipe k’k’k
taip, kaip parodyta toliau N

pateiktame paveikslélyje.

PASTABOS:

+ Naudokite tik pakuotéje esantj adapterj. Naudojant kitus
adapterius galima sugadinti jrenginj.

- Specifikacijos:

PS maitinimo PS iséjimas: +12 V esant maks. 2 A srovei
adapteris
Darbiné temperatira | 0~40°C Sandéliavimo | -40~70°C
Darbiné drégme 10~95% | Sandéliavimo | 5~95%
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Kaip jdéti,,Nano” SIM kortele j 4G-AX56

1. Atidarykite ,Nano SIM” anga dengiantj,Nano SIM” lizdo
dangtelj, esantj 4G-AX56 apacioje.

31

2. Atidarykite,Nano SIM“ dékla, j Salia déklo esancia skylute
ikilfdami popieriaus savarzéle ar adatinj SIM kortelés iSstumimo
rakta.

3. |dékite,Nano SIM“ kortele j dékla.

4. Atsargiai jkiskite dékla atgal j SIM kortelés lizda ir uzdenkite
dangtelj.

c
s
=

70

U24063_4G-AX56_QSG_160x120mm_v4.indb 70 @ 2024/7/2 9:52:39



Kaip nustatyti 4G-AX56

paruostas naudoti.

3. Prijunkite prie 4G-AX56 :@f’\
laidiniu arba belaidziu rysiu.

1. ]dékite ,Nano SIM” kortele j O
4G-AX56. \, ﬂ =
2. Prijunkite maitinimo adapterj u =>,
prie DCIN prievado ir jjunkite ho) b
4G-AX56. Palaukite pora ° ()
minuciy, kol 4G-AX56 bus @‘@*@g =

[Laidinis rysys]

Prijunkite eterneto kabelj tarp savo kompiuterio ir bet
kurio i$ geltonos spalvos eterneto prievady, esanciy
galinéje 4G-AX56 puséje.

+  [Belaidis rysys]

Prisijunkite prie numatytojo SSID, kaip nurodyta galinéje
4G-AX56 puséje.

4. Uzsidegus kontrolinei diodinei mobiliojo placiajuoscio
rysSio lemputei, atidarykite http://www.asusrouter.com,
naudodamiesi savo pageidaujama interneto narsykle. Bisite
nukreipti j greitojo interneto rysio nustatymo vedlio tinklapj
»ASUS Quick Internet Setup Wizard". Noredami baigti sarankos
procesg, vykdykite ekrane pateikiamus nurodymus.

5. Norédami ratogiai valdyti kelvedj, galite jdiegti patogia
~ASUS” kelvedzio programéle.

[6® ASUS Router
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PASTABOS:

« Norédami nustatyti 4G-AX56 naudodami mobilyjj placiajuostj
rysj, pirmiausiai jsitikinkite, kad Sviecia kontroliné diodiné
mobiliojo placiajuoscio rysio lemputé. Jei ne, isjunkite 4G AX56
ir patikrinkite, ar tinkamai jdéta,Nano SIM” kortelé.

31

« 4G-AX56 galima nustatyti taip, kad jis naudoty arba
placiajuosc¢io mobiliojo rysio tinkla, arba eterneto WAN
tinkla. Jei veiks abu tinklai, tinklo apkrova ir neveikimas bus
proporcingai paskirstyti tarp abiejy tinkly.

c
s
=

« Esant numatytajai nuostatai, 4G-AX56 automatiskai nustato ISP
tipg. QIS (greitojo interneto rysio nustatg/mo) proceso metu gali
buti paprasyta jvesti jdétos,Nano SIM” SIM kortelés PIN kodg ir
mobiliojo rysio operatoriaus APN (prieigos tasko pavadinima),
kad buty uzmegztas rysys.

4G-AX56 Sviesos diodo indikacijos

Baltas Prisijungta prie 4G mobiliojo rysio tinklo
Mobilus Zydra Prisijungta prie 3G mobiliojo rysio tinklo
placiajuoscio N ksta prisijungti prie mobilioj
rysio Sviesos Raudonas %Pal{ykslap sljungti prie mobiliojo
diodas rysio tinklo

ISjungta Neaptikta jokiy Nano SIM korteliy

}/i\:ﬁc'e\lrneto) Baltas Laidinis placiajuostis rysys veikia

sviesinis (LED) Raudonas | Laidinis placiajuostis rysys neveikia

indikatorius
. Baltas 4G-AX56 yra jjungtas

Maitinimas ..
ISjungta 4G-AX56 yra iSjungtas
Baltas 5 GHz, WiFi” ry3ys veikia

5 GHz o —— o
ISjungta 5 GHz WiFi” rySys neveikia
Baltas 2,4 GHz, WiFi" rysys veikia

2,4 GHz .. N —
ISjungta 2,4 GHz ,WiFi” rySys neveikia

72

U24063_4G-AX56_QSG_160x120mm_v4.indb 72 @ 2024/7/2 9:52:39



/NN | | o mumm—— | N

lepakojuma saturs
B 4G-AX56 B Stravas adapteris ”?'
BT Ethernet kabelis B Padomi atrai darba Q
uzsak3anai >
b
BT 2 xaréjas WiFi antenas BT 1xaréja 3G/4G antena, 3

1 x iek3éja antena
Iss 4G-AX56 apraksts
S N4 N —

[ -

] Wl
@nglnni ;@@fn:r\ [[; l;

T

00 © ©

Signala LED indikatori
Mobilas platjoslas LED

AtiestatiSanas poga

indikators WPS poga

WAN (interneta) gaismas -

diode Stravas (DCIN) osta
5GHz LED leslégsana/izslégsana
2.4GHz LED WAN (interneta)

pieslégvieta
LAN 1 ~ 4 ostam

000000
066000 O

Barosanas LED
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Bezvadu marsrutétaja novietosana

Lai batu laba bezvadu signala parraide starp bezvadu
marsrutétaju un tam pievienotajam tikla iericem, parliecinieties,
ka:

« Bezvadu marsrutétajs ir novietots centralaja zona, lai sniegtu
maksimalu bezvadu parklajumu tikla iericém.

+ Novietojiet bezvadu marsrutétaju pie loga vai netalu no ta,
dro3a attaluma no metala vai bliviem $kérsliem un tieSiem saules
stariem.

« Novietojiet bezvadu marsrutétaju drosa attaluma no parastajam
radio iericém, kas darbojas 2,4 GHz spektra. Tadas ierices ka
Bluetooth, bezvadu talrunis, transformators, lieljaudas motori,
fluorescéjosais apgaismojums, mikrovilnu krasns, ledusskapji un
citas industrialas iekartas var traucét 2,4 GHz WiFi vienmérigu
parraidi.

« Vienmér atjauniniet jaunako ‘ )
programmaturu. Apmekléjiet \\ //
® ASUS timekla vietni http:// I \\\,, @&
www.asus.com, lai iegUtu ] Z/ .
jaunako programmatdaru. L e LY
. Paversiet antenas, ka Q

paradits zemak redzamaja
attélé. IEEE AR R

IAeT

n

NSoIA

PIEZIMES:

- Izmantojiet tikai iepakojuma esoso adapteri. Izmantojot citus
adapterus, iespéjams sabojat ierici.

- Tehniskie dati:

Lidzstravas Lidzstravas izvade:

adapteris +12V ar maksimalo stravu2 A

Darba temperatiira 0~40°C Uzglabasana -40~70°C
Apkartejas vides 10~95% Uzglabasana 5~95%
mitrums
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Nano SIM kartes ievietosana 4G-AX56

1. Lai pieklatu Nano SIM kartes slotam, atveriet Nano SIM kartes o |
vacinu, kas atrodas 4G-AX56 marsrutétaja apakspusé. >$
2. Atveriet Nano SIM kartes paliktni, ar papira saspraudi vai SIM omm
izstumsanas riku iespiezot atveré, kas atrodas blakus paliktnim. 3
levietojiet paliktni Nano SIM karti. 3

lebidiet paliktni atpakal Nano SIM kartes slota un aizveriet
vacinu.
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4G-AX56 iestatiSana

1. levietojiet Nano SIM karti 4G- 0 ﬂ 0
AX56 marsrutétaja. A u

je

W
\
\

2. lespraudiet stravas adapteri y
0 §

DCIN porta un ieslédziet 4G-
AX56 marsrutétaju. Uzgaidiet
paris minites, kamér 4G-AX56
marsrutétajs iesledzas.

n

NSoIA

i
[

b

DT*@&
A

3. lzveidojiet savienojumu L °
ar 4G-AX56 marsrutétaju, S -
izmantojot vadu vai bezvadu
savienojumu.

[Vadu savienojums]

Pievienojiet Ethernet kabeli datoram un jebkuram no
dzeltenajiem Ethernet portiem 4G-AX56 marsrutétaja
aizmugureé.

@ «  [Bezvadu savienojums] @

Izveidojiet savienojumu ar nokluséto SSID, ka noradits
4G-AX56 aizmugure.

4, leslédzoties mobilas platjoslas LED indikatoram, izvélétaja
timekla Kérlﬁkprogrammé atveriet http://www.asusrouter.
com. Tiek atvérts ASUS atras interneta iestatiSanas vednis.
Lai pabeigtu iestatiSanas procesu, izpildiet ekrana redzamos
noradijumus.

5. :.ai parvalditu marsrutétaju, var instalét érto ASUS marsrutétaja
ietotni.

(68 ASUS Router
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PIEZIMES:
« Pirms veicat 4G-AX56 marsrutétaja konfigurésanu mobilajai

platjoslai, parliecinieties, vai ir iedegts mobilas platjoslas LED -
indikators. Izslédziet 4G AX56 marsrutétaju un parbaudiet Nano [lke-4
SIM kartes pielagojumu, ja citadi nav iespé&jams. Q2
« 4G-AX56 marsrutétaju var konfigurét, lai pienemtu mobilo 3
platjoslu vai Ethernet WAN avotu. Ja abi avoti ir pieejami, starp [+
tiem tiek nodrosinats ari ielades lidzsvars un klamjparléce. —d

« 4G-AX56 marsutétaja automatiski tiek noteikts ISP savienojuma
veids nokluséjuma stavokli. Lai izveidotu savienojumu, QI
(Quick Internet Setup - Atra interneta iestatisana) procesa laika
var bt jaievada ievietotas Nano SIM kartes PIN kods un mobilo
sakaru operatora APN (Access Point Name - Piekluves punkta
nosaukums) informacija.

4G-AX56 LED indikatora norades

Balts Pieslegts 4G mobilajai platjoslai
Mobilas Gaiszils Pieslégts 3G mobilajai platjoslai
platjoslas LED Nevar izveidot mobilas platjoslas
indikators Sarkans savienojumu

Izslégts Nano SIM karte nav atrasta

WAN Balts Bezvadu platjosla ir tiessaisté

interneta
(gaismas d)iode Sarkans | Bezvadu platjosla ir bezsaisté

B} Balts 4G-AX56 ir ieslégts
Stravas padeve - A
Izslégts 4G-AX56 ir izslégts
5GHz Balt_s 5GHz W!F! !r |espe_J.ots
Izslégts 5GHz WiFi ir atspéjots
Balts 2.4GHz WiFi ir iespéjots
24GHz

Izslégts 2.4GHz WiFi ir atspéjots
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Innhold i pakken
B 4G-AX56 B Stremadapter
B  Ethernet-kabel B Hurtigstartguide
Bl 2 x eksterne WiFi- Bl 1 x ekstern 3G/4G-antenne,
antenner 1 x intern antenne
En rask kikk pa 4G-AX56

RN A R S R

@ iflllln_ I ® @
PP A G ==
e e =

000000 Q00D @ ©

o Signal-LED-er o Reset (Nullstill)-knapp

© WMobilbredband-LED © wrs-knapp
LED-lampe for WAN

e (Internett) e Stremport (DC)

O s5GHzLED D slaps/av

© 24GHzLED @ WAN-port (Internett)

0 Strem LED @ LAN 1 ~ 4 porter

78

U24063_4G-AX56_QSG_160x120mm_v4.indb 78 @ 2024/7/2 9:52:40



/NN | | o mumm—— | N

Plassere ruteren

For best mulig tradlas signaloverfgring mellom den trédlgse
ruteren og nettverksenhetene som er koblet til den, ma du serge
for at du:

« Plasserer den tradlgse rutere i et sentralt omrade for maksimal
tradles dekning for nettverksenhetene.

+ Hold tradlgsruteren innenfor synsvinkelen av et vindu eller
klaring og borte fra metall eller faste hindringer og direkte sollys.

+ Hold tradlgsruteren borte fra konvensjonelle
radioutslippsenheter som opererer innenfor 2,4 GHz-
spekteret. Enheter som bruker Bluetooth, tradlgse telefoner,
transformatorer, tunge motorer, lysrar, mikrobglgeovner,
kjoleskap og annet industrielt utstyr kan forstyrre den jevne
overfgringen av 2,4 GHz WiFi.

+ Alltid oppdater til den siste fastvaren. Besgk ASUS-
websiden pa http://www.asus.com for de aller siste
fastvareoppdateringene.

@ « Ma du orientere antennene som vist pa tegningen under. @

MERKNADER:

+ Bruk kun adapteren som fglger med i esken. Bruk av andre
adaptere kan skade enheten.

« Omgivelsesforhold:

Likestremadapter Likestremutgang: +12 V med maks. 2 A
strom
Driftstemperatur 0~40°C Oppbevarings | -40~70°C

Luftfuktighet ved drift | 10~95% Oppbevarings | 5~95%
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Sette et Nano SIM-kort inn i ruteren

1. Apne Nano SIM-dekselet nederst pa 4G-AX56 slik at Nano SIM-
sporet blir synlig.

2. Apne Nano SIM-skuffen ved & skyve en binders eller et SIM-
utlgsningsverktay i hullet ved siden av skuffen.

Legg Nano SIM-kortet i skuffen.

Skyv skuffen tilbake inn i Nano SIM-kortsporet, og lukk
dekselet.
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Sette opp mobilbredbandsruteren

1. Sett et Nano SIM-kortinni 0 H /) °

4G- AX56. Y | //// |
3 \ / Sm;%mmne

2. Koble stramadapteren til u
likestreminngangsporten, og ho) 4 —
sla PA 4G-AX56. Vent et par %J
minutter til 4G-AX56 blir klar. @‘@*@g —

3. Kobletil 4G-AX56 via kablet  _ , -
eller tradlgs tilkobling. i‘
«  [Kablet tilkobling] )

Koble en Ethernet-kabel mellom datamaskinen og en av de
gule Ethernet-portene pa baksiden av 4G-AX56.

«  [Tradlgs forbindelse]
Koble til standard SSID som star pa baksiden av 4G-AX56.

4, Nar LED-lampen for mobilt bredband lyser, apner du
@ http://www.asusrouter.com i en nettleser. Du blir omdirigert til @
ASUS’ hurtigoppsettsveiviser for Internett. Folg instruksjonene
pa skjermen for a fullfore oppsettet.

5. Foragjore det enkelt @ administrere ruteren kan du vurdere a
installere den praktiske appen ASUS Router.

GN A5US Rowter )
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MERKNADER:

« Serg for at LED-lampen for mobilt bredband lyser fgr du
konfigurerer 4G-AX56 med mobilt bredband. Ellers slar du av
4G AX56 og sjekker at Nano SIM-kortet er satt inn.

« 4G-AX56 kan konfigureres til & ta enten mobilt bredband eller
Ethernet WAN-kilde. Belastningsfordeling og Failover stottes
ogsa mellom de to kildene hvis begge kildene er tilgjengelige.

+ 4G-AX56 oppdager automatisk tilkoblingstypen til
internettleverandgren i standardtilstand. Mens hurtigoppsett
for Internett pagar, kan du bli bedt om & angi PIN-koden til
det installerte Nano SIM-kortet og APN-informasjonen (Access
Point Name, tilgangspunktnavn) til mobiloperatgren for koble
til.

Indikasjoner for 4G-AX56

® Hvit | Koblet til 4G mobilt bredband ®
Mobilbredband- | Cyan Koblet til 3G mobilt bredband
LED Red Kan ikke koble til mobilt bredband
Av Nano SIM-kort ikke oppdaget

LED-lampe for Hvit Kablet bredband er tilkoblet
WAN (Internett) | Rgd Kablet bredband er frakoblet
Hvit 4G-AX56 er slatt pa

St
rem Av 4G-AX56 er slatt av

Hvit 5 GHz WiFi er aktivert
5GHz — -

Av 5 GHz WiFi er deaktivert
5.4GH Hvit 2,4GHz WiFi er aktivert

ARz Av 2,4GHz WiFi er deaktivert
82
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Contetido da embalagem

B 4G-AX56
Bl Cabo Ethernet

Bl 2 x antenas externas WiFi

kI Transformador
k1 Guia de consulta rapida

B 1 x antena externa 3G/4G,

1 x antena interna

Visao geral do seu 4G-AX56

v
<@
-
(*)]
-
b
S
(=]
a.

S

l;l: i =I_=i=I7
006000
o LED de sinal o Vypinae
9 LED de banda larga moével o Botao WPS
© LED WAN (Internet) 0O Pé’r:ttfagg E)"Cme“tagaO

O LED5GH:

@ Ligar/Desligar

© LED24GHz

0 Porta WAN (Internet)

0 LED de Alimentagao

@ Portas da LAN 1 a 4
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Colocacao do router

Para garantir a melhor qualidade de transmissdo entre o router
sem fios e os dispositivos de rede a ele ligados:

«  Coloque o router sem fios numa area central para obter a maior
cobertura possivel sem fios para os seus dispositivos de rede.

«  Coloque o router sem fios perto de uma janela ou espaco livre, e
afastado de obstrucdes sélidas ou de metal e de luz solar direta.

«Mantenha o router sem fios afastado de dispositivos de emissao
de radio convencionais operando no espetro de 2,4 GHz. Os
dispositivos Bluetooth, telefones sem fios, transformadores,
motores de alta resisténcia, lampadas fluorescentes, fornos micro-
ondas, frigorificos e outros equipamentos industriais podem
interferir com a estabilidade da transmissdo WiFi de 2,4 GHz.

« Actualize sempre para o firmware mais recente. Visite o Web site

da ASUS em http://www.asus.com para obter as actualizacdes
de firmware mais recentes.

1104

>

c
Q
c
M
(7]

« Oriente as antenas tal como ilustrado nas imagens abaixo.

A

NOTAS:

. Utilize apenas o transformador fornecido com o produto. A
utilizacdo de outro transformador podera danificar o dispositivo.

- Especificacoes:

Transformador DC | Saida DC: +12V com corrente max. de 2A

Temperatura 0~40°C Armazenamento | -40~70°C
de funcionamento

Humidade em 10~95% | Armazenamento 5~95%
funcionamento
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Instalar um cartao Nano SIM no router
1. Abra atampa do cartdao Nano SIM na parte inferior do router
4G-AX56 para revelar a ranhura para cartao Nano SIM.

2. Abra o tabuleiro do cartdo Nano SIM introduzindo um clipe ou
;mI;a Ife_rramenta de ejecao de cartao SIM no orificio ao lado do
abuleiro.

3. Coloque o cartao Nano SIM no tabuleiro.

v
<@
-
(*)]
-
b
S
(=]
a.

Volte a deslizar o tabuleiro para o interior da ranhura para
cartao Nano SIM e feche a tampa.
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Configurar o router de 4G-AX56

g A 1. Insiraum cartio Nano SIM no O ﬂ 0 ©
2 router 4G-AX56. Y ‘ //// |
E‘ 2. Ligue o transformador a porta u y/ ‘.
DCIN e ligue o router 4G-AX56. o 4 —
Q Aguarde alguns minutos para ° %J
< que o router 4G-AX56 fique @‘@*@g
M> pronto. — C
wv P I —
3. Ligue orouter 4G-AX56 através B ® il
de uma ligagao com ou sem Tm_m L]
fios. = o1

« [Ligagcao com fios]

Ligue um cabo Ethernet entre o computador e qualquer
uma das portas Ethernet amarelas na traseira do router
4G-AX56.

[Ligacdo sem fios]

Ligue ao SSID predefinido como indicado na traseira do
router 4G-AX56.

4, Quando o LED de banda larga mével acender, abra
http://www.asusrouter.com com o navegador Web desejado.
Sera redirecionado para o Assistente de Configuracao Ré?ida
de Internet da ASUS. Siga as instru¢ées no ecra para concluir o
processo de configuragao.

5. Parauma gestdo do router mais conveniente, pode considerar
instalar a aplicacao do router da ASUS.

([6f ASUS Router
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NOTAS:

- Certifique-se de que o LED de banda larga movel acende antes
de configurar o router 4G-AX56 com banda larga mével. Se nao
acender, desligue o router 4G-AX56 e verifique o encaixe do
cartao Nano SIM.

« O router 4G-AX56 pode ser configurado para aceitar banda
larga movel ou WAN Ethernet. Balanceamento de carga e
Ativacao po6s-falha também sao suportados entre as duas
fontes, se ambas estiverem disponiveis.

v
<@
-
(*)]
-
b
S
(=]
a.

« O router 4G-AX56 deteta automaticamente o tipo de ligagcao do
ISP por predefinicao. Durante o processo de QIS (Configuracao
rapida de Internet), é possivel que tenha de introduzir o cédigo
PIN do cartdo Nano SIM instalado e as informagdes de APN
(Nome do ponto de acesso) da operadora de rede mével de
modo a receber a ligagao.

Indicagoes LED de 4G-AX56

Branco Ligado a banda larga mével 4G

LED de Ciano Ligado a banda larga mével 3G

banda larga = S \ -

movel Vermelho | Nao é possivel ligar a banda larga movel
Apagado | Nenhum cartdo Nano SIM detetado

LED WAN Branco A banda larga com fios esta ativada

(Internet) Vermelho | A banda larga com fios est4 desativada

. Branco O router 4G-AX56 estd ligado

Energia . -
Apagado | O router 4G-AX56 esta desligado

LED 5 GHz Branco A I?gagz?o W?F? de 5 GHz estzf\ ativa(?a
Apagado | A ligacdo WiFide 5 GHz esta desativada
Branco A ligacao WiFi de 2.4 GHz estd ativada

LED 2.4 GHz . - . .
Apagado | A ligacdo WiFide 2.4 GHz esté desativada
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Zawartos¢ opakowania

B 4G-AX56 B Zasilacz

BT Kabel Ethernet BT Instrukcja szybkiego
uruchomienia

Bl 2xzewnetrzneanteny Bl 1xzewnetrzna antena 3G/4G,
WiFi 1 X wewnetrzna antena

Szybki przeglad routera 4G-AX56
R 0 7% K&

nnnnnn > |-

- . Ti T
A

e&omaa

Dioda 2,4GHz LED Port sieci WAN (Internet)

Dioda LED zasilania

P06 000 O

o Wskazniki LED sygnatu Przycisk Reset
Wskaznik LED komorkowej .
9 sieci szerokopasmowe;j Przycisk WPS
o Kontrolka LED sieci WAN Port wejscia zasilania
(Internet) (Wejscie pradu statego)
. Wiaczanie/Wytaczanie
@ Dioda5GHz LED b

Porty LAN 1 ~4
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Pozycjonowanie routera

Dla zapewnienia najlepszej transmisji sygnatu bezprzewodowego

pomiedzy routerem bezprzewodowym a podtaczonymi urzadzeniami

sieciowymi nalezy upewnic sie, ze:

+ Router bezprzewodowy jest umieszczony centralnie, aby zapewni¢
maksymalny zasieg transmisji bezprzewodowej do urzadzen
sieciowych.

+ Router bezprzewodowy nalezy umiesci¢ w zasiegu okna lub z

zachowaniem odpowiedniego odstepu, z dala od metalowych
lub statych przeszkéd i bezposredniego swiatta stonecznego.

« Router bezprzewodowy powinien znajdowac sie z dala
od konwencjonalnych urzadzen emitujacych fale radiowe
dziatajacych w pasmie 2,4 GHz. Urzadzenia, takie jak urzadzenia
Bluetooth, telefony bezprzewodowe, transformatory, silniki
o duzej mocy, lampy fluorescencyjne, kuchenki mikrofalowe,
lodéwki i inne urzadzenia przemystowe moga zaktécac ptynna
transmisje sygnatu Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz.

@ «  Zawsze zaktualizowac oprogramowanie do najnowszej wersji @
oprogramowania sprzetowego. Najnowsze informacje dotyczace
aktualizacji oprogramowania sprzetowego mozna uzyskac na stronie
internetowej ASUS pod adresem http://www.asus.com.

« Ustaw kierunek anten, tak jak na schemacie ponizej.

VLD
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UWAGI:

« Stosowac tylko zasilacz dotaczony do zestawu. Zastosowanie
innych zasilaczy moze spowodowac uszkodzenie urzadzenia.
+ Dane techniczne:
Zasilacz sieciowy Wyjscie pradu statego: +12V przy pradzie
pradu statego maks. 2 A
Temperatura pracy 0~40°C Przechowywanie | -40~70°C

Wilgotnos¢ dziatania | 10~95% | Przechowywanie| 5~95%

Instalacja karty nano SIM w 4G-AX56

1. Otworz pokrywe gniazda karty nano SIM na spodzie routera
4G-AX56, aby uzyskac dostep do gniazda karty nano SIM.

2, WKsuﬁ tace na karte nano SIM, wkladajac spinacz do papieru
@ lub narzedzie do wysuwania karty SIM do otworu obok tacy. @
3.

Umies¢ karte nano SIM na tacy.

4. Wsun tace z powrotem do gniazda karty nano SIM i zamknij
pokrywe.
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Konfiguracja routera z dostepem do 4G-AX56

1. W6z karte nano SIM do
routera 4G-AX56.

2. Podtacz zasilacz do gniazda
DCIN i wiacz router 4G-AX56.
Poczekaj kilka minut, az router
4G-AX56 bedzie gotowy do
uzytkowania.

3. Nawiaz polaczenie z
routerem 4G-AX56 w
sposob przewodowy lub
bezprzewodowy.

[Potaczenie przewodowe]

Podtacz kabel Ethernet do komputera i dowolnego z
z6ttych portow Ethernet z tytu routera 4G-AX56.

[Potaczenie bezprzewodowe]

Nawiaz potaczenie zdomyslnym identyfikatorem SSID
@ wskazanym z tylu routera 4G-AX56. @

4. Gdy zaswieci sie wskaznik LED komdrkowego potaczenia
szerokopasmowego, otwdrz strone http://www.asusrouter.com
w wybranej przegladarce internetowej. Nastapi przekierowanie
do ASUS Quick Internet Setup Wizard {Kreator szybkiej
konfiguracji potaczenia z Internetem firmy ASUS{ Wykonaj
instrukcje ekranowe w celu ukonczenia konfiguracji.

5. W celu ufatwienia zarzadzania routerem mozna zainstalowac
przydatna aplikacje ASUS Router.

[6® ASUS Router
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UWAGI:

+ Przed skonfigurowaniem komérkowego potaczenia szerokopasmowego
routera 4G-AX56 nalezy upewnic sie, ze zawiecit sie wskaznik LED
komérkowego pofaczenia szerokopasmowego. Jesli sie nie Swieci, nalezy
wyfaczy¢ router 4G-AX56 i sprawdzi¢, czy karta nano SIM zostata prawidtowo
zainstalowana.

« Router 4G-AX56 mozna skonfigurowac do obstugi komérkowego potaczenia
szerokopasmowego i potaczenia Ethernet WAN. Jesli dostepne sg oba
potaczenia, funkcje Load Balance (Zréwnowazone obciazenie) i Fail Over (Praca
awaryjna) beda obstugiwane przy kazdym z nich.

W stanie domyslnym router 4G-AX56 automatycznie wykrywa typ pofaczenia
zapewnianego przez ustugodawce internetowego. Podczas procesu szybkiej
konfiguracji potaczenia z Internetem QIS (ang. Quick Internet Setup) moze
zostac wyswietlony monit o wprowadzenie kodu PIN zainstalowanej karty
nano SIM oraz informacji o punkcie dostepu APN (ang. Access Point Name)
operatora sieci komorkowej w celu nawiazania pofaczenia.

Wskazania wskaznika LED 4G-AX56

. Potaczono z komoérkowa sieciag
@ Biaty szerokopasmowa 4G @
Wskaznik LED Blekitny Potaczono z komorkowa siecia
komorkowej sieci szerokopasmowa 3G
szerokopasmowe;j Nie mozna potaczy¢ z komdrkowa
Czerwony siecig szerokopasmowa
Wiyt. Nie wykryto karty Nano SIM
Przewodowa siec¢
Biat szerokopasmowa jest w trybie
Kontrolka LED y online P J y
sieci WAN —
(Internet) Przewodowa sie¢
Czerwony | szerokopasmowa jest w trybie
offline
Zasilanie Biaty Router 4G-AX56 J.est wiaczony
Wyt Router 4G-AX56 jest wytgczony
5G Hz Biaty Sie¢ W-Fi 5 GHz jest wiaczona
Wiyt. Sie¢ W-Fi 5 GHz jest wytaczona
Biaty Sie¢ W-Fi 2,4 GHz jest wtaczona
2,4 GHz _, " -
Wyt Sie¢ W-Fi 2,4 GHz jest wylaczona
92
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KomnnekTt nocraBku

B 4G-AX56
BT Kabenb Ethernet

Bl Bnok nutaHus

w

B1 Kpatkoe pykoBoacteo

BT 2 BHewHwne aHTeHHbI Wi-Fi BT 1 BHewwHAs aHTeHHa 3G/4G,

1 BHYTPEHHAA aHTEHHa

BbicTpbiin 0630p 4G-AX56

PYCCKUA

b
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T gLy LA fe) [ ===
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000 O O

VlH,EI,I/IKaTOp nnUTaHnA

Moptbl LAN1~4

o WHpyKaTop curHana o KHonka copoca

9 WHamkaTop MobunbHoM cetn o Knonka WPS

o MHpmkatop WAN (Internet) 0 Pazbem DCIN

o WHauatop 5 My @ E;:ﬁqlfﬂHme/OTKnmqume
o Wrgnkatop 2,4 My, m Mopt WAN (Internet)

5 ®
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PacnonoxeHue poytepa

[ina ynyuiweHus 6ecnpoBOLHON CBA3N MEXAY POYTEPOM U1
6ecnpoBOAHbIMM YCTPOCTBAaMY BbINOJHUTE ClEAyIOLLee:

«  [MomecTuTe 6eCNPOBOLHON POYTEP B LIEHTPE HECNIPOBOAHON CETU A1A
MaKCUMasbHOrO MOKPbITHA.

«  [lomecTuTe poyTep OKONIO OKHA M/ Ha CBOBOIHOM NPOCTPAHCTBE,
BOAM OT MPENATCTBUN U NPAMbIX COTHEYHbIX yYel.

«  [lomecTute poyTep nogasnblle OT yCTPOICTB, paboTaloLyix B
pmanasoHe 2,4 ITu. Takne ycTpoicTsa, kak Bluetooth, 6ecnposogHoi
TenedoH, TpaHchopmMaTop, MOLLHbIE BUraTenb, GrayopecLeHTHbIe
NaMMbl, MMKPOBOJTHOBASA NeYb, XONOAUIbHUK U ipyroe
NPOMbILLIEHHOE 060PYLOBaHWe, MOTYT co3faBaTb nomexu ana Wi-Fi
2,4T1Tu.

« Wcnonb3yitte nocneaHioto NpoLMBKy. [ns nonyyeHns nogpobHoi
MHbOPMALIK O HaNMUMK CBEXEN NPOLIMBKY noceTuTe cant ASUS
http://www.asus.com.

« Pacnonoxwute aHTeHHbI, Kak NMOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKe HXe.

UNXDDAd

& TN
\) ‘}'. 7 N)

MPUMEYAHUA:

+ Vcnonb3yiite TonbKo 670K NUTaHWSA, MOCTaBAAEMbIN C YCTPONCTBOM.
Mpw ncnonb3oBaHUmM Apyrvx 65I0KOB NUTAHUS YCTPOWCTBO MOXET ObITh
NOBPEXAEHO.

+ Cneuyndukauusa:

Bbnok nutaHua BbixogHasa MolHocTb: 12 B ¢ Tokom 2A

Temnepatypa npu pabote 0~40°C npwv xpaHeHun | -40~70°C
BnaxHoCTb npw pabote 10~95% npv xpaHeHun | 5~95%

%4
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YcraHoBuTe B poyTep Kapty nano-SIM

1. OTKpoMTe KpbILKY, 3aKpbiBaloLLyo cNoT hano-SIM B HuKHen )
YacTu poyTepa.

2. OtKpoiiTe NOTOK ANA KapTbl nano-SIM, BctaBuB cKpenKy namn
MHCTPYMEHT ana ussneyeHna SIM-kapTbl B oTBepCcTME PAAOM C
NOTKOM.

PYCCKUA

3. Momectute Kapty nano-SIM B noTok.

4. 3apBuHbTe NOTOK 06paTHO B CNIOT ANA KapTbi nano-SIM n
3aKponTe KpbILIKY.

95
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MoproroBKa

1. YcraHoBuTe B poyTep Kapty
nano-SIM.

W\ i
2. Mopkniounte 60K NUTaHNA m //
o)

W

F 0 ﬂ
5

i M ‘

K pasbemy DCIN u Bkntounte

poyTtep. lMogoxanTe napy
MWHYT 10 FOTOBHOCTU poyTepa. o

Mopkniountecs K poyTepy SR
yepes NPOBOAHOE NN o
6ecnpoBOAHOE NOAKIIOUEHME.

- [MpoBogHoOe
nogknoyeHune]

MogkniounTe ceTeBoli Kabenb OT KOMMNbIOTEPA K
nio6omy xentomy Ethernet-nopty poytepa.

+ [becnpoBogHoe nogKntoueHne]

Moaxniountecsb K SSID no ymonyaHuio, ykasaHHOMY Ha
3a/jHel naHenm poyTtepa.

@ 4. Orkpoiite http://www.asusrouter.com B 6pay3epe Kak @
TONBKO 3aropuTcA MHANKaTop MobunbHon ceTu. Bbl Gypete
nepeHanpasieHbl B MacTep ObICTpoll HacTpoiku MiHTepHer.
CnepyiiTe NHCTPYKUMAM Ha SKpaHe AnA 3aBeplUeHns npouecca.

5. [inaypo6cTBa ynpaB/ieHUA poyTepoM MOKHO YCTaHOBUTb
npunoxeHune ASUS Router.

UNXDDAd

..
w

GN A5US Rowter )

)
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NPUMEYAHUA:
« [lepepn HaCTPONKOW MOOMNBHOTO LWPOKOMOIOCHOTO JOCTYNA ~
ybenuTech, UTo MHAVMKATOP MOOUIbHON CETY FOpUT. BbikntouuTe poyTtep <
1 NpoBepbTe NPaBUbHOCTb YCTaHOBKM KapTbl Nano-SIM. N
« PoyTep MOXeT ObITb HACTPOEH AN UCMOMNb30BaHNA MOBUIBHOMO W
WwupokononocHoro goctyna v Ethernet WAN. Ecnu goctynHbl oba 9
NCTOYHVKA, TaKXKe NopaepmBatoTca banaHcmpoBKka Harpy3Km n E
OTKa30yCTONUNBOCTD.
+ PoyTep aBTOMaTMUeCKN ONpegensaeT TUM NOAKNOUEHNA K UHTEPHETY No
ymonuaHuto. Bo Bpema npouecca QIS (BoicTpas HacTpoiika MHTepHeT)
MOXeT NoHafobutbea BeecT MVIH-Kog ycTaHoBNEHHON KapTbl Nano-
SIM 1 nndopmaumto APN (Mma Toukm gocTyna) MobrnbHOro onepatopa.
NuankaTopbl
@ Benbin MopknoueHo K mobunbHom cetn 4G @
WNHpvkaTop Tony6oit lMogkntoueHo k MobunbHom cetn 3G
MO6UIbHOM . | HeBO3MOXHO NOAKMIOUNTCA K MOOUIBHOM
cetn KpacHbin CBAZY
Otkn Kapta nano-SIM He o6HapyeHa
Wnpvkatop Benbin BkntoueH npoBogHoi focTyn
WAN (Internet) | KpacHblit | OTKmI0UeH NPOBOAHOI AOCTYN
Benbin PoyTep BKkntoueH
lMuTaHne yTeR
OTtkn PoyTep BbikntoueH
s benbiii Bkntouen 5 My Wi-Fi
4 OtKkn BoikntoueH 5 My Wi-Fi
Benbin BkntoueHn Wi-Fi 2,4 Ty
24Ty —
OTKn BoikntoueH Wi-Fi 2,4 Ty

97
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Contetudo da embalagem
=l E 4G-AX56 B Incarcitor
g E Cablu Ethernet E Ghid rapid de pornire
il 7 2 xantene externe WiFi B 1 xantena externa 3G/4G,
g< 1 x antena interna

O privire rapida asupra dispozitivului 4G-AX56

P A - S B

uuuuuu .8

000000 G000 O ©

o LED-uri semnal o Buton resetare

@ LED bands largs mobila O Butonwrs

e LED WAN (internet) E(():r)t de alimentare (intrare
o 5GHz LED @ Pornire/Oprire

© 24GHzLED @ Port WAN (internet)

0 Led alimentare @ Porturi LAN 1 ~ 4
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Pozitionarea ruterului
Pentru transmisia optima a semnalului fara fir intre ruterul fara fir si

dispozitivele de retea conectate la acesta, asigurati-va ca: ’g
« Asezati ruterul fara fir intr-o zona centrald pentru o acoperire fara fir <«

maxima pentru dispozitivele de retea. E
+ Tineti routerul wireless in linie vizibila cu o fereastrd sau o (@)

deschidere si departe de metale sau obstacole solide si de razele [ifa'=
directe ale soarelui.

« Tineti routerul wireless departe de dispozitive cu emisii radio
conventionale care opereaza in gama 2,4 GHz. Dispozitivele
cum ar fi Bluetooth, telefoane fara fir, cuptoare cu microunde,
firigidere si alte echipamente industriale pot interfera cu
transmisia libera de WiFi pe 2,4 GHz.

« Actualizati intotdeauna la cel mai recent firmware. Vizitati site-ul
Web ASUS la adresa http://www.asus.com pentru a obtine cele mai
recente actualizdri de firmware.

«  Orientati cele conform ilustratiei de mai jos. @

99
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NOTE:
- ° Utilizati numai adaptorul livrat in pachet. Utilizarea altor
() adaptoare poate deteriora dispozitivul.
3 - Specificatii:
Q> - -
=1 Adaptor de alimentare lesire c.c.: +12V cu curent max. de 2A
m< C.C.

Temperatura in stare 0~40°C Stocare -40~70°C

de functionare

Umiditate in stare de 10~95% Stocare 5~95%
functionare

Instalarea unei cartele nano SIM in 4G-AX56

1. Deschideti capacul Nano SIM in partea de jos al 4G-AX56 pentru
a avea acces la slotul Nano SIM.

@ 2. Deschideti tavita Nano SIM, introducand o agrafa de hartie sau @
un pin de SIM in gaura de langa tavita.

3. Asezati cardul Nano SIM pe tavita.
4. Glisati tavita inapoi in slotul Nano SIM si inchideti capacul.

100
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Configurarea 4G-AX56

1. Introduceti un Nano SIM in O H X
4G-AX56. \ | //// | ’g
2. Conectati adaptorul de u L <(C
alimentare in portul DCIN si 5 : ) &
porniti 4G-AX56. Asteptati o : L o
cateva minute ca 4G-AX56 sa el o
fie pregatit. T | el - g
3. Conectati-va la 4G-AX56 prin B s T T =
conexiune cu fir sau fara fir. 1.2 L]
—e—/ @ — 1\
[Conexiune cu fir]

Conectati un cablul Ethernet intre calculator si oricare port
galben Ethernet de pe spatele 4G-AX56.

[Conexiune fara fir]

Conectati-va la SSID-ul implicit asa cum este indicat pe
spatele 4G-AX56.

@ 4, Odata ce LEDul Legatura mobila se aprinde, deschideti @
http://www.asusrouter.com cu browserul web dorit. Veti fi
redirectionat la vrajitorul ASUS Quick Internet Setup. Urmati
instructiunile de pe ecran pentru a finaliza procesul de
configurare.

5. Pentru o administrare usoara a routerului puteti lua in
considerare intalarea aplicatiei ASUS router.

GN A5US Rovter )

101
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NOTE:

« Asigurati-va ca LEDul Legatura mobila se aprinde inainte de
configurarea 4G-AX56 cu legatura mobild. Daca nu, opriti 4G
AX56 si verificati ca Nano SIM cardul a fost introdus corect.

d

« 4G-AX56 poate fi configurat sd accepte ori sursa Ethernet
WAN, ori Legatura mobila. Balans incdrcare si Fail Over este de
asemenea suportat intre doua surse, daca amandoua surse sunt
disponibile.

euewWo

~

+ 4G-AX56 detecteaza automat tipul de conexiune ISP in starea
implicita. In timpul procesului QIS (Quick Internet Setup)
puteti fi intrebat de codul PIN al cardului Nano SIM instalat si
informatii legate de APN (Acces Point Name) al furnizorului
mobil pentru a avea o conexiune.

Indicatori LED pentru 4G-AX56

@ Alb Conectat la retea mobild 4G @

LED band3 Bleu Conectat la retea mobild 3G

larga mobila | Rosuy Nu se poate conecta la retea mobila
Dezactivat | Nicio cartela Nano SIM detectata

LED WAN Alb Retea cu fir este online

(internet) Rosu Retea cu fir este offline

Alb 4G-AX56 este pornit

Dezactivat | 4G-AX56 este oprit

Alb 5GHz WiFi este activat

Dezactivat | 5GHz WiFi este dezactivat

Alb 2,4GHz WiFi este activat

Dezactivat | 2,4GHz WiFi este dezactivat

Alimentare

5GHz

2,4GHz

102
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Contenido del paquete

B 4G-AX56 B Adaptador de alimentacion

B  Cable Ethernet B Guia de inicio rapido

Bl 2 xantenas externas B 1 x antena externa 3G/4G,
WiFi

1 x antena interna

Un vistazo rapido a su 4G-AX56

S

® ] = | = ®
00 [
000000 G000 © ©
o LED de sefal o Botdn Restablecer
9 LED de banda ancha mévil o Boton WPS
e LED WAN (Internet) e Puerto de alimentacién (DCIN)
o LED de 5 GHz @ Botén de encendido y apagado
o LED de 2,4 GHz 0 Puerto WAN (Internet)
G LED de alimentacién @ LAN puertos 1~4

103
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Ubicar el router inalambrico

Para conseguir la mejor transmisién de sefial inaldmbrica entre
el router inalambrico y los dispositivos de red conectados a él,
asegurese de:

+  Colocar el router inaldmbrico en un drea centralizada para conseguir la
maxima cobertura inaldmbrica para los dispositivos de red.

+Mantenga el enrutador inaldmbrico a la vista de una ventana o espacio
libre, y lejos de obstaculos metélicos o sélidos y de la luz solar directa.

« Mantenga el enrutador inaldmbrico alejado de los dispositivos de
emisién de radio convencionales que operan dentro del espectro de
2,4 GHz. Los dispositivos como Bluetooth, teléfonos inalambricos,
transformadores, motores para uso industrial, luces fluorescentes,
hornos microondas, refrigeradores y otros equipos industriales, pueden
interferir en la transmision fluida de la sefal Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz.

« Actualicese siempre a la version be firmware mas reciente. Visite el sitio
Web de ASUS en http://www.asus.com para obtener las actualizaciones
de firmware mas recientes.

«  Oriente las antenas tal y como muestra la siguiente ilustracion.

A
@«

NOTAS:

« Utilice Unicamente el cargador incluido con el paquete. Si usa
otros adaptadores, el dispositivo puede resultar dafado.

- Especificaciones:

Adaptador de alimentacion de CC | Salida de CC: +12V con una corriente
maxima de 2 A

Temperatura de funcionamiento 0~40°C | Almacenamiento | -40~70°C

Humedad de funcionamiento 10~95% | Almacenamiento | 5~95%

104
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Instalar una tarjeta Nano-SIM en el enrutador
1. Abrala cubierta Nano-SIM situada en la parte inferior de su 4G-
AX56 para dejar al descubierto la ranura Nano-SIM.

2. Abralabandeja Nano-SIM introduciendo un clipouna
herramienta de expulsion de tarjetas SIM en el orificio situado
al lado de la bandeja.

3. Coloque la tarjeta Nano-SIM en la bandeja.

Vuelva a deslizar la bandeja en la ranura para tarjetas Nano-SIM
y cierre la tapa.

105
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Configurar el enrutador de 4G-AX56

1. Inserte una tarjeta Nano-SIM ) °
en su 4G-AX56. |
2. Enchufe el adaptador de ‘.
alimentacion en el puerto |
ENRADA de CCy encienda su ° %J
4G-AX56. Espere un par de @‘@*@g
minutos para que su 4G-AX56 - — g
esté listo. o (.
3. Conéctese a su4G-AX56 a Tw.fm L]
e @ —

través de una conexion por
cable o inalambrica.

[Conexion cableadal

Conecte un cable Ethernet entre su PCy cualquiera de los
puertos Ethernet amarillos situados en la parte posterior
de su 4G-AX56.

@ « [Conexion inalambrical @

Conéctese al SSID predeterminado como se indica en la
parte posterior de su 4G-AX56.

4. Unavez que se encienda el LED de banda ancha mévil, abra
http://www.asusrouter.com con el navegador web que desee.
Se le dirigira al Asistente de configuracion rapida de Internet de
ASUS. Siga las instrucciones que apareceran en la pantalla para
llevar a cabo el proceso de configuracion.

5. Para que la administracion del enrutador resulte cdmoda,
puede ser interesante instalar la practica aplicacion de
enrutador de ASUS.

(68 ASUS Router
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NOTAS:

+ Asegurese de que LED de banda ancha movil se ilumina antes
de configurar su 4G-AX56 con la banda ancha movil. Apague su
4G AX56'y compruebe el ajuste de su tarjeta Nano-SIM en caso
contrario.

« Su 4G-AX56 se puede configurar para aceptar una fuente Banda
ancha movil o WAN Ethernet. Las funciones Equilibrio de carga
Conmutacién por error también se admiten entre las dos
uentes si ambas estan disponibles.

« Su 4G-AX56 detecta automdaticamente el tipo de conexion
ISP en el estado predeterminado. Durante el proceso de
configuracion rapida de Internet (QIS), es posible que se le pida
que introduzca el codigo PIN de la tarjeta Nano-SIM instalada
y la informacién del nombre del punto de acceso (APN) del
operador de telefonia mévil para recibir la conexién.

LED indicadores de 4G-AX56

@ Blanco Conectado a banda ancha mévil 4G @
- ha movil 3G
LED de banda Cian Conectado a banda ancha movil 3
ancha mévil Roio No se puede conectar a banda ancha
) movil
Apagado | No se detecto6 una tarjeta Nano-SIM
La banda ancha por cable esta
LED WAN Blanco conectada
(Internet) Roio La banda ancha por cable esta
) desconectada
. » Blanco 4G-AX56 encendido
Alimentacion
Apagado | 4G-AX56 apagado
LED de 5 GHz Blanco Conex?c:)n W?-F? 5GHz habilitaFl.a
Apagado | Conexién Wi-Fi 5 GHz deshabilitada
LED de 24 GH Blanco Conexion Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz habilitada
€ z Apagado | Conexién Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz deshabilitada
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Sadrzaj paketa
B 4G-AX56 BT Adapter za struju
Bl Ethernet kabl BT Vodic za brzo koris¢enje

Bl 2 xWiFispoljne antene B 1x3G/4G spoljna antena,
1 x unutradnja antena

Brzi pogled na vas 4G-AX56
% 0 F] R K _#

X,
‘ |-
@ / \ 77|IIIn_ I * @
@ggéggi | @@: [[;JE;J Ig
| Lo— — =

000000 6000 @ ©

Signalne lampice Taster za resetovanje

Lampica za mobilni

internet WPS taster

WAN (Internet) lampica Port za napajanje (DCIN)

Uklju¢eno/isklju¢eno
napajanje

WAN (Internet) port

2,AGHz svetleca dioda

008000

o
2]
3]
o 5GHz svetleca dioda
5]
6]

Napajanje lampica LAN 1 ~ 4 portovi
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Postavljanje vaseg bezi¢nog rutera

Za najbolji prenos bezi¢nog signala izmedu bezZi¢nog rutera i
mreznih uredaja koji su sa njim povezani, sledite sledeca uputstva:

+ Postavite bezi¢ni ruter u centralni prostor za maksimalno bezi¢no
pokri¢e za mrezne uredaje.

«  Bezi¢ni ruter imajte u vidnom polju prozora ili prostora, i dalje od
metalnih ili ¢vrstih prepreka i direktne sunceve svetlosti.

«  Drzite bezi¢ni ruter dalje od uredaja sa konvencionalnim radio
emitovanjem koji rade u spektrumu od 2.4 GHz. Uredaji poput
Bluetooth uredaja, bezi¢nih telefona, transformatora, motora
otpornih na habanje, fluorescentnog svetla, mikrotalasne
pecnice, frizidera i druge industrijske opreme mogu da uti¢u na
besprekoran prenos bezi¢ne mreze od 2.4 GHz.

« Uvek azurirajte na najnoviji firmver. Posetite ASUS internet
prezentaciju na adresi http://www.asus.com da dobijete
najnovije azuriranje firmvera.

+  Okrenite antene kako je prikazano na slici ispod.

® 1\ I N
D))

NAPOMENE:

- Koristite isklju¢ivo adapter koji ste dobili u pakovanju.
Koris¢enje drugih adaptera moze da osteti uredaj.

- Specifikacija:

Adapter za Izlaz jednosmerne struje:

jednosmernu struju | +12V sa maks. strujomod 2 A

Radna temperatura 0~40°C Skladistenje | -40~70°C
Radna vlaznost 10~95% Skladistenje | 5~95%

109
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linstaliranje nano SIM kartice u vas ruter

1. Otvorite nano SIM poklopac na dnu 4G-AX56 da otkrijete
prorez za nano SIM.

2. Otvorite nano SIM leziste ubacivanjem spajalice ili alata za
izbacivanje SIM kartice u rupu pored lezista.

Postavite svoju nano SIM karticu na leziste.

Vratite leziste u nano SIM prorez za karticu i zatvorite poklopac.

110
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Podesavanje vaseg 4G-AX56

1. Ubacite nano SIM karticu u
4G-AX56.

2. Ubacite adapter za napajanje
u ulaz za DCIN i ukljucite
4G-AX56. Sacekajte nekoliko
minuta da 4G-AX56 postane
spreman.

3. Povezite 4G-AX56 preko
kablovske ili bezi¢ne veze.

[Kablovska vezal]

Povezite Ethernet kabl
izmedu svog kompjutera i bilo kog Zutog Ethernet ulaza na
poledini 4G-AX56.

« [Bezi¢na veza]

Povezite za podrazumevani SSID kako je prikazano na
@ poledini 4G-AX56. @

4. Kada je lampice za mobilni internet upale, otvorite
http://www.asusrouter.com u svom zeljenom internet
pregledacu. Bicete preusmereni na vodi¢ za brzo podesavanje
interneta kompange ASUS. Pratite uputstva na ekranu da
zavrsite proces podesavanja.

5. Radivase pogodnosti kada se radi o upravljanju internetom,
mozete da instalirate zgodnu aplikaciju za ASUS ruter.

(6@ ASUS Router

m
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NAPOMENE:

« Proverite da je lampica za mobilni internet upaljena pre
konfigurisanja 4G-AX56 uredaja sa mobilnim internetom.
IskljuCite 4G-AX56 i proverite da je vasa nano SIM kartica dobro
ulegla na leziste, u suprotnom.

« 4G-AX56 moze da se konfigurise da prihvati bilo mobilni
internet ili Ethernet WAN izvor. Balansiranje opterecéenja i
preuzimanje posla je takode podrzano izmedu dva izvora
ukoliko su oba izvora dostupna.

« 4G-AX56 automatski detektuje tip ISP veze u podrazumevanom
stanju. Tokom procesa brzog podesavanja interneta, moze
da vam bude zatrazeno da unesete PIN kod nano SIM kartice
koja je instalirana, kao i informacije APN-a (ime tacke pristupa)
mobilnog operatera da biste ostvarili vezu.

Indikacije lampice za 4G-AX56

@ Bela Povezano na 4G mobilni internet @
Lampica Tirkizna Povezano na 3G mobilni internet
izr?t?rggt”m Crvena i'\rlﬁeTnoezte da se poveze na mobilni

Isklju¢eno | Nano SIM kartica nije detektovana
WAN (Internet)| Bela Kablovski internet je dostupan
lampica Crvena Kablovski internet nije dostupan
. Bela 4G-AX56 je ukljucen
Napajanje - T
Isklju¢eno | 4G-AX56 je iskljucen
5GHz Bela 5GHz WiFi je omogucen
Isklju¢eno | 5GHz WiFi je onemogucéen
Bela 2,4GHz WiFi je omogucen
2,4GHz

Isklju¢eno | 2,4GHz WiFi je onemogucen

112
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Obsah balenia

B 4G-AX56
Bl Kabel Ethernet

Bl 2 xVnutorné antény WiFi

BT
i

Sietovy adaptér
Stru¢ny navod na obsluhu

B 1 x Externa anténa 3G/4G,

1 x Interna anténa

Rychly pohlad na vas 4G-AX56

I

4

Signélne LED kontrolky

Tlacidlo na resetovanie

LED kontrolka mobilného
sirokopasmového
pripojenia

Tlacidlo WPS

LED indikator siete WAN
(internet)

Port napajania (DCIN -
vstup jednosmerného
prudu)

LED indikator pre 5 GHz

Zapnut/Vypnut napdjanie

LED indikator pre 2,4 GHz

Port siete WAN (internet)

00 0 O ©

LED indikator napéjania

P06 0 O

Porty LAN 1~ 4
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Umiestnenie smerovaca bezdrotovej komunikacie

Na najlepsi prenos bezdrétového signalu medzi smerova¢om
bezdrétovej komunikacie a sietovymi zariadeniami je nutné:

«  Umiestnit smerovac bezdrotovej komunikacie v centralnej zone s
ciefom dosiahnut maximalne pokrytie bezdrétovym signalom pre
potreby sietovych zariadeni.

« Bezdrotovy smerovac¢ musi smerovat k oknu alebo do volného
priestoru a byt dalej od kovovych alebo pevnych prekézok a
mimo priameho slne¢ného svetla.

+  Bezdrotovy smerovac musi byt dalej od beznych zariadeni
vyZzarujucich raddiové emisie v spektre 2,4 GHz. Zariadenia, ako
Bluetooth, bezdrotové telefény, transformatory, motory pre velké
zatazenie, Ziarivkové svetelné zdroje, mikrovind rura, chladnicky
a dalsie priemyselné zariadenia mézu rusit plynuly prenos cez 2,4
GHz WiFi siet.

« Vzdy vykonajte aktualizaciu na najnovsiu verziu firmvéru.
Najnovsiu aktualizaciu firmvéru najdete na webovej lokalite ASUS
na adrese http://www.asus.com.

-
)
<
(1]
=
=
<\

POZNAMKY:

+ Pouzivajte iba adaptér, ktory je sucastou balenia. Pouzivanim
inych adaptérov méze doéjst k poskodeniu zariadenia.

. Specifikacie:

Napajaci adaptér Vystup jednosmerného pradu:
jednosmernym priudom | +12V s max. pridom 2 A
Prevadzkova teplota 0~40°C Pamat -40~70°C
Prevadzkova vlhkost 10~95% Pamat 5~95%

114
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Vkladanie karty Nano SIM do smerovaca

1. Ak chcete otvorit strbinu pre kartu Nano SIM, v spodnej ¢asti
4G-AX56 otvorte kryt pre kartu Nano SIM.

2. Zasobnik na kartu Nano SIM vysuiite tak, Zze do otvoru vedla
zasobnika na kartu vsuniete tenku papierovu rolku alebo
nastroj na vysuvanie karty SIM.

\>
=
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c
()]
>
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w

3. Kartu Nano SIM vlozte do zasobnika.

4, ﬁésobm’k zasunte spat do strbiny na kartu Nano SIM a zatvorte
ryt.
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Nastavenie 4G-AX56 smerovaca

1. Vlozte kartu Nano SIM do 4G- 0 ﬂ /)
AX56. Y / i
/] smartphone

2. Adaptér zapojte do portu DCIN u y
a zapnite 4G-AX56. Pockajte ks : ‘ )

niekolko minut, kym bude 4G- WWWHWW L

AX56 pripraveny.
—
o

[
—

-
)
<
(1]
=
=
<\

o
E=NIN

3. 4G-AX56 zapojte bud'pomocou 3
kabla, alebo bezdroétovo. 2 T

\
2]

«  [Kablové pripojenie] (S sl o

Kabel Ethernet zapojte do pocitaca a lubovolného Zltého
portu Ethernet na zadnej strane 4G-AX56.

«  [Bezdrotové pripojenie]

Standardny identifikator SSID zapojte tak, ako je to
oznacené na zadnej strane 4G-AX56.

4. Ked'svietia svetelné LED indikatory mobilného Sirokopasmové
pripojenia, http://www.asusrouter.com otvorte pomocou
svojho pozadovaného internetového prehliadaca. Budete
presmerovani na sprievodcu rychlym nastavenim internetu
ASUS. Proces nastavenia vykonajte pomocou pokynov na
obrazovke.

5. Napohodiné riadenie smerovaca si do neho mozete
nainstalovat aj aplikaciu ASUS.

GN A5US Rowter )
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POZNAMKY:

« Pred nakonfigurovanim 4G-AX56 so Sirokopasmovym
mobilnym pripojenim sa uistite, Ze svietia svetelné LED
indikatory mobilného Sirokopasmového pripojenia. 4G-AX56
vypnite a skontrolujte kartu Nano SIM, ¢i je spravne vlozena, ak
jeina.

+ 4G-AX56 mbzete nakonfigurovat tak, aby prijimal bud mobilné
sirokopasmové pripojenie, alebo zdroj siete Ethernet WAN.
Medzi dvoma zdrojmi méze byt podporované vyvazenie
zatazenia alebo zlyhanie, ak su k dispozicii obidva zdroje.

\>
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« 4G-AX56 automaticky zisti v predvolenom stave typ pripojenia
ISP. Pocas procesu QIS (Sprievodca rychlym nastavenim
internetu) moézete byt poziadani o zadanie kédu PIN pre vloZenu
kartu Nano SIM a o informacie APN (nazov pristupového bodu)
o0 mobilnom operatorovi na prijatie pripojenia.

LED kontrolky 4G-AX56 pripojenia

Biel Pripojené k mobilnej
y sirokopasmovej sieti 4G
LED kontrolka Zelenomodrd | Pripojené k mobilnej
mobilného farba sirokopasmovej sieti 3G
Sirokopasmového | . Neda sa pripojit k mobilnému
pripojenia Y sirokopasmovému pripojeniu
_— Nebola zistend ziadna karta
Nesvieti Nano SIM
o . Kablové Sirokopasmové
Is_ii?elr\;vd,&kNator Biely pripojenie je on-line
(internet) Cerveny Kablové Sirokopasmové
Y pripojenie je off-line
Biel 4G-AX56 je zapnuty
Napajanie I y. - J Z3pn™ y
Nesvieti 4G-AX56 je vypnuty
Biely 5 GHz WiFi je povolend
5GHz o f—_— .
Nesvieti 5 GHz WiFi je zablokovana
Biely 2,4 GHz WiFi je povolena
2,4 GHz o f—_— .
Nesvieti 2,4 GHz WiFi je zablokovana
17
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Vsebina paketa
B 4G-AX56 B Napajalnik
Bl Ethernetni kabel BT Vodnik za hitri zagon

Bl 2 xBrezZi¢ne zunanje Bl 1 xZunanja antena za 3G/4G,
antene WiFi 1 x Notranja antena

U M

; wmwmwmmrmmnmmm

@77 @@':

i ni IML;J
0000060 00 @ ©

Lucke LED signala Gumb za ponastavitev

Luc¢ka LED mobilnega
Sirokopasovnega omrezja

LED-dioda omrezja WAN

Gumb za WPS

(internet) Vhod (DCIN) vklop
Luc¢ka 5GHz Vklop/izklop
Lucka 2,4GHz Vrata WAN (internet)

06000 O

00000

Lucka za vklop Vhodi LAN 1 ~ 4
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Nastavitev polozaja vasega brezzicnega
usmerjevalnika

Za najboljsi prenos brezzi¢nega signala med brezzi¢nim

usmerjevalnikom in priklju¢enimi omreznimi napravami

zagotovite naslednje:

« Postavite brezzi¢ni usmerjevalnik v sredis¢no obmocje za
najboljso brezzi¢no pokritost omreznih naprav.

+ Brezzi¢ni usmerjevalnik naj se nahaja znotraj pogleda okna ali prehoda
ter stran od kovin ali trdnih ovir in neposredne soncne svetlobe.

«  Brezzi¢ni usmerjevalnik naj se nahaja stran od konvencionalnih
radijskih naprav, ki delujejo v spektru 2,4 GHz. Naprave, kot so
naprave Bluetooth, brezzi¢ni telefon, transformator, robustni
motorji, fluorescentne luci, mikrovalovna pecica, hladilniki
in druga industrijska oprema lahko povzroc¢ajo motnje pri
nemotenem oddajanju 2,4-GHz omreZzja Wi-Fi.

+ Vedno posodabljajte na najnovejso strojno programsko opremo.
Obiscite spletno stran ASUS na naslovu http://www.asus.com za
najnovejse posodobitve strojne programske opreme.

+ Usmerite antene, kot je prikazano na spodnji sliki.

OPOMBE:

« Uporabljajte samo napajalnik, ki je bil prilozen paketu. Z
uporabo drugih napajalnikov lahko poskodujete napravo.

- Tehni¢ni podatki:

Enosmerni napajalnik | Izhod enosmernega toka: +12V z najvec 2 A toka

Delovna temperatura | 0~40°C Shramba -40~70°C
Delovna vlaznost 10~95% Shramba 5~95%

119
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Namestitev kartice Nano SIM v usmerjevalnik
1. Odprite pokrov kartice Nano SIM na dnu enote 4G-AX56, da
razkrijete rezo za kartico Nano SIM.

2. Odprite pladenj za kartico Nano SIM, tako da sponko za papir
aI|| %rqdje za izmet kartice SIM potisnete v odprtino poleg
pladnja.

3. Svojo kartico Nano SIM polozite na pladenj.

Pladenj potisnite nazaj v rezo kartice Nano SIM in zaprite
pokrov.

120
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Kartico Nano SIM vstavite v 0 ﬂ j

enoto 4G-AX56. \ ‘ ////
" /

Napajalnik prikljuéite v u

vrata DCIN in vklopite enoto ho!

4G-AX56. Pocakajte nekaj
minut, da bo enota 4G-AX56
pripravljena za uporabo.

Prikljucite v enoto 4G-AX56z (]
ziéno ali brezzi¢no povezavo. 1

(1]
T

: J
y

\
2]

e/ @

[Zi¢na povezaval]

En konec Ethernetnega kabla prikljucite v racunalnik in v
katera koli rumena Ethernetna vrata na hrbtni strani enote
4G-AX56.

+  [Brezzi¢na povezaval

Povezite s privzetim SSID, kot je prikazano na hrbtni strani
enote 4G-AX56.

Ko zasveti lucka za brezzi¢ni internetni dostop Mobile
Broadband, v zelenem spletnem brskalniku odprite spletno
stran http://www.asusrouter.com. Preusmerjeni boste v
carovnika za hitro nastavitev interneta ASUS. Za dokon¢anje
nastavitev upostevajte navodila na zaslonu.

Za bolj priro¢no upravlf'anje usmerjevalnika lahko premislite o
namestitvi prirocne aplikacije za usmerjevalnik ASSUS.

GN A5US Rowter )
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OPOMBE:

+ Pred konfiguracijo enote 4G-AX56 z internetno povezavo
Mobile Broadband se prepricajte, da sveti lu¢ka LED za
povezavo Mobile Broadband. Ce temu ni tako, enoto 4G-AX56
izklopite in preverite prileganje kartice Nano SIM.

« Enoto 4G-AX56 je mogoce konfigurirati na nacin, da sprejme vir
Mobile Broadband ali Ethernet WAN. Ce sta na voljo oba vira, je
pocﬁorto tudi uravnavanje obremenitve ali samodejni preklop
med obema viroma.

« Enota 4G-AX56 samodejno zazna vrsto povezave ISP v
Brivzetem stanju. Med postopkom hitre nastavitve interneta
oste morda morali vtipkati kodo PIN za namesceno kartico
Nano SIM in ime dostopne tocke ponudnika mobilnih storitev,
da boste lahko vzpostavili povezavo.

Indikatoriji lucke LED 4G-AX56 omrezja

Bela Vzpostavljena povezava z mobilnim
Sirokopasovnim omrezjem 4G
Lu¢ka LED Ciian Vzpostavljena povezava z mobilnim
mobilnega ) sirokopasovnim omrezjem 3G
Sirokopasovnega Rdeca Vzpostavljena povezava z mobilnim
omrezja sirokopasovnim omrezjem 4G
Ne sveti Zaznana ni bila nobena kartica Nano
SIM
. Zi¢na Sirokopasovna povezava ima
LED-dioda Bela vzpostavljeno internetno povezavo.
omrezja WAN .. -
(internet) Rdeca Zi¢na Sirokopasovna povezava nima
vzpostavljene internetne povezave
L Bela Enota 4G-AX56 je vklopljena
Napajanje - . .
Ne sveti | Enota 4G-AX56 je izklopljena
5GH Bela 5-GHz omrezje Wi-Fi je omogoceno
z
Ne sveti | 5-GHz omrezje Wi-Fi je onemogoceno
Bela 2,4GHz omrezje Wi-Fi je omogoceno
2,4GHz . | 2,4GHz omrezje Wi-Fi je
Ne sveti onemogoceno
122

U24063_4G-AX56_QSG_160x120mm_v4.indb 122 @ 2024/7/2 9:52:45



Forpackningens innehall

B 4G-AX56
B Ethernet-kabel

B 2 x WiFi externa antenner

B Natadapter
kI Snabbstartguide

/NN | | o mumm—— | N

B 1 x 3G/4G externa antenner,

1 x Inbyggd antenn

En snabbtitt pa din 4G-AX56

S

o Signalindikatorer

€@ Aterstiliningsknapp

©® Mobilt bredbans-LED

o WPS knapp

© WAN-LED (Internet)

@ strémingang (DCIN)

O 5GHzLED

D stom (Pa/AY)

© 24GHzLED

0 WAN-port (Internet)

0 Strémlampa

@ LAN 1 ~ 4 portar
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Placera din router

For basta tradlosa signalsandning mellan den tradldsa routern
och natverksenheterna som ar anslutna till den, se till att du:

« Placerar den tradl6sa routern pa en central plats for maximal
tradlos tackning for natverksenheterna.

« Haden tradlosa routern synhall fran ett fonster eller en
undanrojd plats, och utan narhet till metall eller andra fasta
hinder och direkt solljus.

+ Hainte den tradldsa routern i ndrheten av vanliga radiosdandande
enheter inom 2,4 GHz-spektrat. Enheter som Bluetooth, sladd|dsa
telefoner, transformatorer, tunga motorer, lysrér, mikrovagsugnar,
kylskap och annan industriutrustning kan stéra den smidiga
overforingen av 2,4 GHz WiFi.

« Uppdatera alltid till den senaste firmware-versionen. Besok
ASUS webbsida pa http://www.asus.com for att hamta den
senaste uppdateringen av enhetens firmware.

@ « Rikta de antennerna pa det satt som visas i ritningen nedan.

124
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ANMARKNINGAR:

+ Anvdnd endast adaptern som foljer med i ditt paket.
Anvéndning av andra adaptrar kan skada enheten.

- Specifikationer:

DC-stromadapter DC-uteffekt: +12V med max 2A strom
Driftstemperatur 0~40°C Forvaring | -40~70°C
Luftfuktighet vid drift 10~95% Férvaring | 5~95%

Installera ett Nano SIM-kort i 4G-AX56

1. Oppna Nano SIM-locket pa undersidan av 4G-AX56 for att visa
Nano SIM-facket.

@ 2. Tryckfor att oppna Nano SIM-brickan ?enom att stoppa in ett @
gem eller SIM-utmatningsredskap i halet bredvid brickan.

Placera Nano SIM-kortet pa brickan.
4. Skjutin brickan i facket igen, och sting locket.

125
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Installera din 4G-AX56
1. Sitti Nano SIM-kortet i 4G- Q [ X
AX56. \, ‘ ///,f |
2. Anslut strémadaptern till u ] oo
DCIN-porten och STARTA b : |
4G-AX56.Vinta nagra minuter ¢ : L
tills 4G-AX56 ér redo. h@:@*@g i —
3. Anslut till 4G-AX56 med P | —
kabelansluten eller tradlos B o i
anslutning. Tm_m L
—e—/ @ — 1\
[Kabelanslutning]

Anslut en Ethernet-kabel mellan datorn och nagon av de
gula Ethernet-portarna pa baksidan av 4G-AX56.

[Tradl6s anslutning]

Anslut till standard-SSID:n enligt indikationerna pa
baksidan av 4G-AX56.

Nar den mobila bredbandsindikatorn tands, 6ppna @
http://www.asusrouter.com med valfri webblasare. Du

blir vidarebefordrad till ASUS snabbinstallationsguide for

Internet. Folj instruktionerna pa skarmen for att slutfora
installationsprocessen.

5. For att underldtta router-hanteringen kan du dvervaga att
installera ASUS praktiska router-app.

[6® ASUS Router

126
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ANMARKNINGAR:

- Kontrollera att den mobila bredbandsindikatorn tands innan
du konfigurerar 4G-AX56 med mobilt bredband. Starta 4G AX56
och kontrollera att Nano SIM-kortet sitter i.

« 4G-AX56 kan konfigureras for att acceptera mobilt bredband
eller Ethernet WAN-kalla. Belastningsutjamning och Redundans
stods ocksa mellan de tva kéllorna om bada kallorna ar
tillgangliga.

« 4G-AX56 kan konfigureras for att acceptera mobilt bredband
eller Ethernet WAN-kalla. Belastningsutjdamning och Redundans
stods ocksa mellan de tva kéllorna om bada kallorna ar
tillgangliga.

4G-AX56 indikatorer

@ Vit Ansluten till 4G mobilt bredband @
Mobilt Cyan Ansluten till 3G mobilt bredband
bredbans-LED | Rod Kan inte ansluta till mobilt bredband

Av Inget Nano SIM-kort identifierat
WAN-LED Vit Kabelanslutet bredband &r online
(Internet) Réd Kabelanslutet bredband &r offline
Strém Vit 4G-AX56 &r pa

Av 4G-AX56 ar av

Vit 5GHz WiFi ar aktiverat
5GHz — -

Av 5GHz WiFi ar inaktiverat

Vit 2,4GHz WiFi &r aktiverat
24GHz Av | 2,AGHzWiFi ér inaktiverat

127
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Paket icerigi

BT 4G-AX56
B Ethernet kablosu

B 2 x WiFi harici antenler

B Glg adaptori
B Hizli Baslangig¢ Kilavuzu

B 1 x 3G/4G harici anten,
1 x Dahili anten

4G-AX56 aygitiniza hizh bir bakig

|
PR - S
-
1 [l I ¥
exw PR T HEE & =
L = =
]
000000 Q00D @ ©
@ sinyal LED'leri € syfyrla didmesi
© Mobil Genis Bant LED © wps didmesi
€© WAN (Internet) LED'i @ Cuc (DcGirisi) baglant
@O 5GHzLED D Giic Acik/Kapals
WAN (Internet) baglanti
© 24GHzLED 11 BN 9
Gl¢ LED LAN 1 ~ 4 baglanti noktalan
L6 ®
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Yonlendiricinizi yerlestirme

Kablosuz yonlendirici ve yonlendiriciye bagh ag aygitlari arasinda

en iyi kablosuz sinyal aktarimi icin asagidakileri saglayiniz:

« Agaygitlari icin maksimum kablosuz kapsama elde etmek
amaciyla kablosuz yonlendiricinizi merkezi bir alana yerlestirin.

« Kablosuz yonlendiriciyi bir pencere veya aciklik goris alani icinde
ve metal veya kati engellerden ve dogrudan gtines isigindan uzak
tutun.

« Kablosuz yonlendiriciyi, 2,4 GHz spektrumunda ¢alisan geleneksel
radyo yayma cihazlarindan uzak tutun. Bluetooth, kablosuz
telefon, transformatar, agir hizmet motorlari, fliioresan isiklar,

mikrodalga firin, buzdolaplari ve diger endstriyel ekipmanlar
gibi cihazlar, 2,4 GHz WiFi'nin sorunsuz aktarimini engelleyebilir.

« Daima en son aygit yazilimina yukseltin. En son aygit yazilimi
glincellemelerini almak icin http://www.asus.com adresinden
ASUS web sitesini ziyaret edin.

« Anteni asagidaki cizimde gosterildigi gibi yonlendirin.

LD
«
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NOTLAR:

+ Sadece paketinizile birlikte gelen adaptori kullanin. Diger
adaptorlerin kullaniimasi aygita zarar verebilir.

- Teknik ozellikler:

DC Giic adaptorii DC Cikisi: Maks 2A akim ile +12V
Calistirma Sicakhgi 0~40°C Depolama -40~70°C
Calisma Nemi 10~95% Depolama 5~95%

Yonlendiricinize bir Nano SIM kart takma
1. NanoSIM Kuvasml ortaya cikarmak icin 4G-AX56'nin altindaki
Nano SIM kapagini acin.

2. Tepsinin yanindaki delige bir atas veya SIM ¢ikarma aracini
@ batirarak Nano SIM tepsisini a¢in. @

Nano SIM kartinizi tepsiye yerlestirin.
Tepsiyi Nano SIM kart yuvasina geri kaydirin ve kapagi kapatin.
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4G-AX56 yonlendiricinizi ayarlama

1. 4G-AX56'ya bir Nano SIM kart I
takin. \ ‘
2. Gii¢ adaptoriinii DCIN baglanti Q u

noktasina takin ve 4G-AX56'yi

ACIN. 4G-AX56'nin hazir olmasi @
icin birka¢ dakika bekleyin. [E=EIN

3. Kablolu veya kablosuz Cai ‘
baglantiyla 4G-AX56'ya 1o
baglanin. (S~ sl

+  [Kablolu baglanti]

Bilgisayariniz ile 4G-AX56'nin arkasindaki sari Ethernet
baglanti noktalarindan herhangi biri arasina bir Ethernet
kablosu baglayin.

[Kablosuz baglanti]

4G-AX56’nin arkasinda belirtildigi gibi varsayilan SSID’ye
baglanin.

4. Mobil genis bant LED'i yandiginda, http://www.asusrouter.
com dosyasini agin arzu ettiginiz web tarayicisiyla. ASUS Hizh
Internet Kurulum Sihirbazina yonlendirileceksiniz. Ayar islemini
tamamlamak icin ekrandaki yonergeleri izleyin.

5. Yonlendirici yonetiminin rahathg icin, kullanigh ASUS
yonlendirici uygulamasini yiiklemeyi diisiinebilirsiniz.

[6® ASUS Router
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NOTLAR:

+ 4G-AX56'y1 Mobil Genis Bant ile yapilandirmadan énce Mobil
Genis Bant LED'inin yandigindan emin olun. 4G AX56'y1 kapatin
ve aksi takdirde Nano SIM kartinizin oturup oturmadigini
kontrol edin.

+ 4G-AX56, Mobil Genis Bant veya Ethernet WAN kaynagini kabul
edecek sekilde yapilandirilabilir. Her iki kaynak da mevcutsa, iki
kaynak arasinda Yiik Dengesi ve Yiik Devretme de desteklenir.

+ 4G-AX56, varsayillan durumda ISP baglanti tiriini otomatik
olarak algilar. QIS (Hizli Internet Kurulumul) islemi sirasinda,
baglanti almak icin takili Nano SIM kartin PIN kodunu ve
mobil operatoriin APN (Erisim Noktasi Adi) bilgilerini girmeniz
istenebilir.

4G-AX56 LED gostergeleri

@ Beyaz 4G mobil genis banda bagh @

Mobil Genis Mavi 3G mobil genis banda bagli

Bant LED Kirmizi | Mobil genis banda baglanilamiyor
Kapal Nano SIM kart algilanmadi

WAN (Internet) | Beyaz Kablolu genis bant ¢evrimici

LED' Kirmizi | Kablolu genis bant cevrimdisi

Giic Beyaz 4G-AX56 acik
Kapali 4G-AX56 kapal

5 GHz Beyaz 5 GHz WiFi etkinlestirildi
Kapal 5 GHz WiFi engellendi
Beyaz 2.4 GHz WiFi etkinlestirildi

2.4 GHz - .
Kapali 2.4 GHz WiFi engellendi
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Do KOMIJIEKTY BXOAATb

B 4G-AX56
Bl Kabenb Ethernet

B ApanTtep xueneHHs

Bl KepiBHMUTBO ANiA moyaTky
ekcnnyaTauii

YKpaiHCbKa

B 2 x3oBHiwHi aHTeHn WiFi B 1 x 30BHilWHA aHTeHa Ana

3G/4G,
1 X BHYTpilWHA aHTeHa

LWsunpkun ornap 4G-AX56

S -

8 54

i

"Q
@ iflllln_ I * @
i gicige A &) EEEE
| Lo— — =

000 O O

KHonka “CkuHytin”

Ceitnogioan curHany

CeiTnogiop wWBMAKiCHOro

. . KHonka WPS
MOGINIbHOMO MiAKAoYEeHHA

CiTnogiogHun ingnkaTop
WAN (IHTepHeT)

MopT XnBneHHa (Bxooy
NOCTINHOIo CTPyMy)

Caitnogiop 5 My,

YBIMKHYTW/BUMKHYTU
XKMBNEHHA

Caitnogiopn 2,4 My

MopTt WAN (IHTepHeT)

000 000

CeiTnogiof »KnBNeHHA

06 000

MopTn LAN 1 ~4
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PosTawyBaHHA 6e34p0TOBOro MapLipyTU3aTopa

LLlo6 3a6e3neunTy HaMBULLY AKICTb Nepegayi cUrHany Mix
MapLIpyTU3aTOPOM i MiAKNIOYEHVMIU O HbOTO MepPeXeBNMU
NPUCTPOAMU, MepEKOHaNTeCH, LWO:

«  MapLpyTun3aTop 3HaxXo4WUTbCA MO LeHTPY BCiX MPUCTPOIB, W06
[OCArTN MaKCMMaNbHOTO MNOKPUTTA ANA MePeXeBMX NPUCTPOIB.

« BcTaHOBITb 6€34pOTOBUI MApLLPYTH3ATOP TaK, W06 NOro 3aBXan
6yno BUAHo, Ta nogani Big Metanesux abo iHWNX MAaCUBHUX
nepeLKkoq i NPAMMX COHAYHUX MPOMEHIB.

«  TpumaiTe 6e30pOTOBUI MAPLLPYTV3ATOP NOAaNi Bif 3BUYANHIX
NPUCTPOIB pagio, Lo BUMNPOMIHIOIOTb XBUAI B Aiana3oHi 2,4 [Ty,
MpucTpoi, Ak-oT Bluetooth, pagiotenedoHn, TpaHchopmaTtopw,
MOTY>KHi MOTOPW, NIOMIHECLIeHTHI 1amnu, MiKPOXBUbOBI neui,
XONOAWNBHUKM Ta iHLIe MPOMUCIOBE 06M1aiHAHHSA, MOXYTb
cTBOpPtOBaTY Nepelwwkoan nepepayi Wi-Fi 2,4 My,

« [locTinHo noHosnonTe NepsuHHe 3. BiagiganTe cant ASUS
http://www.asus.com, 1106 OTPUMaTN HACBIXiLLi NOHOBNEHHS
nepsuHHoro 3.

+  OpieHTyliTe aHTEHM TaK, AK MOKa3aHO Ha MaJlloOHKY HUXKYe.

a
\ )

\ JASS\

A

x
©
—~
T
(@)
T
x
o

—

NPUMITKIU:

+ Kopuctynteca nuwe agantepom 3 KomnnekTy. KopuctysaHHA
iHWMKW aganTepamy MOXe NOLIKOAUTU NPUCTPIN.

- TexHiuHi XapaKTepuncTukn:

ApanTep XNBNEHHA Buxig nocTiiHoro ctpymy:

MOCTIIHOrO CTPyMy +12 B 3 makc. ctpymom 2 A
Temnepatypa 0~40°C 36epiraHHA -40~70°C
ekcnnyarauii

BiaHocHa BonoricTb 10~95% 36epiraHHA 5~95%
noBiTpA ekcnayaTtauii
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IncTanayia Nano SIM-kapTn y maplipyTtusarop

1. Bigkpuiite Kkpnwky Nano SIM BHn3y 4G-AX56, w06 pictatuca
otsopy anda Nano SIM.

2. Bigkpwuiite notok Nano SIM: BctaBTe cKpinKy a6o iHCTpymeHT
BUBiNnbHeHHsA SIM go oTBOpy nopyu i3 noTKom.

YKpaiHCbKa

Moknaaitb Nano SIM-KapTy Ha 1IOTOK.

BcraBTe notok Hasap ao otsopy Nano SIM-kaptu i 3akpuiite
KpULLKY.

135

U24063_4G-AX56_QSG_160x120mm_v4.indb 135 @ 2024/7/2 9:52:46



HanawTtyBaHHA Mo6inbHoro

‘=< mwpoxonianasoHHoro MapLlipyTn3aTopa

g 1. Bcraste Nano SIM-kapty B 4G- 0 ne®

N AX56. \ L) ]

‘I‘ 2. MipgknioviTb aganTep Ao NOpTy \ e

o DCIN Ta yBimkHiTb (ON) 4G-

= AX566.2(K|)?Ka|7|Te napy xswiaMe,  _ \ | m
wo6 4G-AX56 nigrotyBaBca fio = | o

a po6otu. -cem || @ CJ

3. Migknioyitbca go 4G- =

AX56 uepes gpotoBe abo _ ]
6e3gpoToBe NigKNIOYEHHS. (_—

«  [ApotoBe nigknoueHHsA]

Migkniouitb kabenb Ethernet mixk komn'totepom i 6yab-
AIKNM 3 KoBTNX nopTiB Ethernet 33aay Ha 4G-AX56.

[Be3ppoToBe NigKnoUeHHA]

MigknioviTbca go SSID 3a 3amoBYYBaHHAM, K BKa3aHO
33agy Ha 4G-AX56.

4. Konu BMMKaETbCA CBITNOAIOA WBUAKICHOrO MOGINbHOrO
nigKnoueHHs, BigkpunTe http://www.asusrouter.com B
6paysepi Ha Baw Bu6ip. Bac 6yne nepeHanpaBJieHo J0
nporpamu-noMiyHMKa WBUAKICHOrO HaNaluTyBaHHA IHTepHeT
ASUS. o6 3aBepluMTy HanalWTyBaHHA, AOTPUMYIiTECH
eKpaHHMNX BKa3iBOK.

5. [inA 3pyyHOCTi KepyBaHHA MapLLpyTN3aTOPOM MOXKHa
BCTaHOBUTU flO0AATOK MapLlupyTnsartopa ASUS.

GN A5US R )

136

U24063_4G-AX56_QSG_160x120mm_v4.indb 136 @ 2024/7/2 9:52:46



/NN | | o mumm—— | N

APUMITKU:

+ Mepep KoHirypauieio 4G-AX56 3 MOGINbHUM MiAKIIIOYEHHA g
nepekoHamnTecs, WO YBIMKHYBCA CBITNOLIOA WBWAKICHOrO o)
Mo6inbHOro nigkaoyYeHHA. BuMkHiTL 4G AX56 i nepeBipTe, umn ]
niaxogntb Nano SIM-kaprTa. T

+ 4G-AX56 moxHa KoHirypyBaTu TaK, %06 BiH NpUMaB 36
abo weuakicHe mobinbHe fxepeno, abo Ethernet WAN. Q.
banaHcyBaHHA HaBaHTaXeHHA i BigMOBOCTINKICTb TaKoXK
NiATPUMYIOTbCA MiX IBOMA [IXKepenamu, SIKLLO AOCTYMHI obuasa X
akepena. Y

« 4G-AX56 aBTOMaTNYHO BM3HAYa€E TWMN NigKNIOYEHHA IHTepHeT-
npoBsangepa y CTaHi 3a 3aMOBYyBaHHAM. Y npoueci QIS
(LUBmpke HanalwTyBaHHA IHTEPHET) MOXe 3'ABUTUCA 3anunT,
ngo IN-kog BcTaHOBNeHoi Nano SIM-kapTu Ta iHpopmaLito
APN (Ha3Ba Touku focTyny) MobinbHOro Hocis, Wob oTpumatu
NiAKIOYEHHS.

3HauyeHHsA cBiTnogioaa wunpokogianasoHHoro 4G-AX56

@ Binuit MigkntoyeHo Ao WenaKicHol @
MOO6inbHOT Mepexi 4G
CaiTnogiog - A
: .| TigKnoYeHo [0 WBUAKICHOI
LWBUAKICHOTO BrakutHui | o BinbrHoi mepexi 3G
moGinbroro HeMoXXnnBo NigknounTnca go
MIAKNIOYEHHA HepBoHuit LUBUAKICHOT MOBINBbHOT MepeXi
BumkHeHHsa | He Bu3HaueHo Nano SIM-kapTty
- OTOBa LWBKAKICHa Mepea
Csitnopiognuin | binwia gﬁnaMH A P
inankatop WAN I -
IHTepHeT “ POTOBa WBUAKICHa MepeXa
(IHTepHeT) YepBOHMiA obrai
binun MNMopaHo »xuneneHHA Ha 4G-AX56
MuneneHHa
BumkHeHHs | MueneHHA 4G-AX56 BUMKHEHO
5 binun Wi-Fi 5 [Ty akTMBOBAHO
H BumkHeHHA | Wi-Fi 5 T BUMKHEHO
Binun 2,4 TTu aKTMBOBAHO
2,4y
BUMKHeHHA | 2,4 [TU BUMKHEHO
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DTN N7DN
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WPS |xn? o 7170 2N 09 NN 9
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ANin Dig'n

'VINNN 2NN |2 'VINYR NIX 7U AN 210N IT'YN N7
:TOPN LI'78 DMAINNN DYY'YONNI

170N 'OINTRN 110N D727 'O DIPNA 'OINYRN ANIN X NI °
Y11 D1'WONN 1Y

omionnn pinAl,NIMnMN IR ||‘7nnn N'RY N0 KXNY 2NINYW XTE -
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.2.4GHz 7 tna n'visn WiFi aion n'oin7x nun

N2Md2 ASUS 7 AankA 72 .NINNKRD NNYIZR NO? TN PTY -
2N D'WTNN NNYIRD 1D TY 17277 http://www.asus.com
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ania Nano Sim o'v1) mypna
nX qivnYy 1 4G-AX56 n'nnnaw Nano SIM-n o nx nno .1
.Nano SIM-n ynn

"2 IN TN 2'o NN 1 7w Nano SIM-h wan nk nno .2
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.wan% Nano SIM-n o'vr> nxodn .3

WLTA
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qin 7% Nano SIM o'vx odn A1
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g)%)(%ﬁ) gneggoﬁ?g 500 3?) Oﬁm ng dmpym %)gpmb%)gnaq)g
d70dmg0s 670mgJ87090g0 2.4GHz WiFI-0b g3 8900s(3985B7.
e ym 030l gobssbamgo nobangbio firmware. ASUS-ols
ggbsé]%)ﬁ)%%g %}‘6303mq?1:{'tp9/w%?~.asus.comnob@gbn firmware
35b636eMy0900bm300L.
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LD

9760336700:

- 300mnygbgo dbmanmeo 3533@ 30 8ymazn ss3@gmo.
LB35 533G IMYONL godmyxbgdsd dxndmyds EssBNSbMU

dmfHymdommmods.
« b3g30xs035(30700:
DC 0360l 533 gMo DC godm8s3smao: +12V
99gbodsgmyMo 2A gbom
m3gMma3omo &333gMmaBnMms | 0~40°C Jdgbobzs | -40~70°C
m37Mma309mo &36056mods 10~95% | dgbob3s | 5~95%
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330y4356701 Nano SIM dsfMmamn 4G-AX56-00
1. goblLyboo Nano SIM-0b LobyMmozn 4G-AX56-0b J33000 6ofomado,
mm3d goblbso Nano SIM-abs bgmmGa.

3
2. 3sbLgboo Nano SIM-ab yxMs 96 Jomameonl 3ema3al 6 SIM £
31%3J&mMab 06LEMNIZ6GL godmygbgonm nx Mol gzaMmeom 8
63Mmydo AsLdoo. &

)

)

dma013L70 03360 Nano SIM dsmamn PxMaby.

4. 35030839670 XM 9396 Nano SIM dsMmamal begmmEdo o
©sbyMmgo Lobymaso.
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dmMmob.

@ * [935030mm 35330Ma] @

©57939300Moom 6ognmobbdgz SSID-b, MMAjmos
3000000307905 4G-AX56-0L 935605 AbsMgl.

4., MmmeELsEg dmdommMma dMmEd6cnl LED 30601500, goblagboom
htt Q/() wv(aw.asusgrt))?.lter.como? 335Ebobnﬁ)%3@ agsb b%n % m3do.
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5. Mmmy@amal domo3al bndsmEn3zabm3zal, d)andmasm
©3306LGsmaMmmo Ambabymbgogmmo ASUS router 53gm03s30s.

[6®@ ASUS Router

GET IT ON 2 Download on the
» Google Play « App Store
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9760336700:
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